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Important Notices:
Read all of these instructions before using the XTricate immobilization sleeve.

• Proper training in the use of the XTricate should take place.
• To be used properly, the XTricate requires at least three attending personnel. 
• Use the XTricate as directed by your EMS authority or by a physician.
• DO NOT USE the XTricate in temperatures above 200° F.
• If the straps cannot be appropriately tightened, do NOT use on patient. 

• The XTricate device is intended to be used as a confined-space/technical rescue extrication and immobilization sleeve.

• Once the XTricate is removed from its carrying case, open the flaps and lay the straps out away from the 
immobilization sleeve

• To insert the spineboard (not included), open the hook and loop pocket at the foot of the XTricate and slide the spine

board into the pocket. Close the pocket and tighten the three buckles to secure it.

• While you maintain manual cervical immobilization on the patient, apply a cervical collar (not included) or a similar

device approved by your EMS authority.

• Place the XTricate directly next to the patient. Still maintaining cervical immobilization, roll the patient up and away 

from the XTricate so as to slide the XTricate under the patient as far as possible. Roll the patient back down, as you have 

been trained, onto the XTricate and into a centered position.

• The upper-body flaps should then be placed as high as possible under the patients armpits and around the patient 
(keeping arms outside of the upper-body flaps). Allow no space under the armpits. Secure the upper-body flaps with 

the hook and loop fasteners. Wrap the lower-body flaps around the patient’s torso and legs and secure the hook and 

loop fasteners. If hoisting is not required, you may choose not to attach the upper-body flaps, particularly if you need 

access to the chest cavity. If access to the chest in needed, fold chest flap in half and secure with straps.

• Snugly secure all remaining straps. The patient’s arms should be outside the black straps and inside the yellow strap.

• Place the head blocks around the patient’s head and secure the forehead strap. Use the chin strap as necessary, being

careful not to restrict the airway. Once all straps are secured and tightened, the patient is ready for transport.

• The XTricate can be used with a four-person carry, helicopter lift, or in horizontal extrication. Continuous nylon straps

ensure patient safety during all lifts and carries.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the manufacturer and competent
authority in the location in which the user/patient is established.
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Care, Cleaning, and Storage

• By providing basic care for your XTricate, you will prolong its durable life and contribute to the performance of 
its vital safety functions. After each use, clean the XTricate of dirt, corrosives or contaminates. It is recommended 
to wear proper personal protective equipment while cleaning. If known corrosives were cleaned off of the 
product, it is recommended to inspect the product per the "Inspection Guidelines and Recommendations" and 
"XTricate Maintenance" sections of this document.

• To clean, wipe off all surface dirt with a sponge slightly dampened with plain water. For more resistant dirt, use a 
mild solution of water and disinfectant soap or detergent. Work up a lather using a strong back and forth 
motion. Rinse thoroughly to remove detergent. Wipe each belt with a clean cloth and use a mild detergent 
solution to remove stains. Hang belts freely to air dry but avoid excessive heat. Do not store your XTricate while 
it is still damp.

• Store your XTricate in an area that is clean, dry and free from exposure to fumes or corrosive elements. 
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XTricate Maintenance

Your XTricate is designed to deliver strength, durability and dependability in accordance with OSHA and ANSI A10,14 
standards. Maintain your XTricate's service life and high performance by routinely inspecting all belts, harnesses and 
other materials. Periodically have it inspected by a trained inspector. replace the XTricate when it does not pass 
inspection and/or has damage as described in the "Inspection Guidelines and Recommendations" section. 

Limited Warranty

The products and components contained in this package are medical devices intended solely for use by appropriately 
trained healthcare professionals. TyTek Medical Inc. warrants that the products and components are free from defects in 
material and workmanship and fit solely for use as medical devices for the specific purpose described in the manual by 
trained healthcare professionals for a period of 12 months from the date of shipment by TyTek Medical Inc. Any use of 
the products or components beyond the specific use described in this manual or by a person not trained or legally 
authorized to use the products or components voids this limited warranty. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH HEREIN,TYTEK 
MEDICAL INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE PRODUCTS OR COMPONENTS 
AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIEDWARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

This item sold and to be used strictly per terms and conditions at www.tytekmedical.com.

Inspection Guidelines and Recommendations

• Examine each belt. Begin at one end and hold the body side of the belt towards you. With your hands 6 to 8 inches 
apart, bend the belt into an inverted U shape. This will allow you to see damaged fibers or cuts more readily. Watch 
for frayed edges, broken fibers, pulled stitches, cuts or chemical damage.

• Show attention to the buckles and metal rings where they are attached to webbing. Note any unusual wear, frayed 
or cut fibers, or distortion of buckles or rings. Look for frayed or broken fiber strands that appear as tufts of fiber on 
the webbing surface. 

• Inspect the buckle frame and bars for any evidence of cracks, distress or broken parts. Snap the buckles together 
paying special attention that they fasten securely. Visually inspect how the buckle parts fit together.

• Check the metal rings and ring wear pad (if any) for distortion, cracks, breaks and rough or sharp edges. 

• Examine all surfaces. The following can affect XTricate's performance and durability. 

HEAT: In excessive heat, nylon becomes brittle, has a shriveled brownish appearance, and fibers will break when 
flexed. DO NOT USE in temperatures above 200° F. 

CHEMICALS: Be alert that chemical damage can appear as a change in color like a brownish smear or smudge. 
Chemicals cause belts to crack when bent and they will lose elasticity.

MOLTEN METAL OR FLAME: Webbing strands fuse together under intense heat and appear as hard, shiny spots. 
Nylon will NOT support combustion.

PAINTS AND SOLVENTS: If paint penetrates and dries on the XTricate, it will restrict the movement of fibers. 
Drying agents in solvents may appear as chemical damage. 
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Avis importants : 
Lisez toutes ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’immobilisateur XTricate. 

	• Une formation adéquate à l’utilisation du dispositif XTricate doit être suivie. 
	• Pour être utilisé correctement, le dispositif XTricate nécessite la présence d’au moins trois personnes. 
	• Utilisez le dispositif XTricate comme indiqué par les services médicaux d’urgence ou par un médecin. 
	• N’UTILISEZ PAS le dispositif XTricate à des températures supérieures à 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Si les sangles ne peuvent pas être serrées correctement, N’UTILISEZ PAS le dispositif sur le patient. 

Mode d’emploi pour le personnel médical formé 

 • Le dispositif XTricate est destiné à être utilisé pour immobiliser et désincarcérer une personne dans un espace 
confinéou lors d’un sauvetage technique. 

 • Une fois le dispositif XTricate sorti de son étui de transport, ouvrez les rabats et disposez les sangles vers l’extérieur. 

 • Pour insérer la planche dorsale (non incluse), ouvrez la poche à Velcro au pied du dispositif XTricate et glissez-y la 
planche dorsale. Fermez la poche et serrez les trois boucles pour l’attacher. 

 • Pendant que vous immobilisez manuellement la tête du patient, posez un collier cervical (non inclus) ou un dispositif 
similaire approuvé par les services médicaux d’urgence. 

 • Placez le dispositif XTricate directement à côté du patient. Tout en maintenant l’immobilisation cervicale, faites rouler 
le patient sur le côté à l’opposé du dispositif XTricate de manière à faire glisser le dispositif sous le patient aussi loin que 
possible. Roulez à nouveau le patient sur le côté, comme vous l’avez appris, au centre du dispositif XTricate. 

 • Les rabats du haut du corps doivent ensuite être placés aussi haut que possible sous les aisselles du patient et autour 
du patient (en gardant les bras en dehors des rabats du haut du corps). Ne laissez aucun espace sous les aisselles. Fixez 
les rabats du haut du corps à l’aide des fermetures Velcro. Enroulez les rabats du bas du corps autour du torse et des 
jambes du patient et attachez-les à l’aide des fermetures Velcro. S’il n’est pas nécessaire de hisser le patient, vous pouvez 
choisir de ne pas attacher les rabats du haut du corps, en particulier si vous devez accéder à la cage thoracique. Si l’accès 
au thorax est nécessaire, pliez le rabat de poitrine en deux et fixez-le avec les sangles. 

 • Attachez fermement toutes les sangles restantes. Les bras du patient doivent être à l’extérieur des sangles noires et à 
l’intérieur de la sangle jaune. 

 • Placez les blocs de tête autour de la tête du patient et fixez la sangle frontale. Utilisez la mentonnière si nécessaire, en 
veillant à ne pas restreindre les voies respiratoires. Une fois que toutes les sangles sont fixées et serrées, le patient est 
prêt à être transporté. 

 • Le dispositif XTricate peut être utilisé avec une civière portée par quatre secouristes, pour l’héliportage ou la 
désincarcération horizontale. Des sangles continues en nylon assurent la sécurité du patient pendant tous les portages 
et les transports. 

 • Remarque : tout incident grave survenant en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente du lieu où est établi l’utilisateur/le patient. 

Entretien, nettoyage et stockage 

	• En assurant l’entretien de base de votre dispositif XTricate, vous prolongerez sa durée de vie et contribuerez 
à la performance de ses fonctions de sécurité vitales. Après chaque utilisation, nettoyez le dispositif de toute 
saleté, produit corrosif ou contaminant. Il est recommandé de porter un équipement de protection individuelle 
approprié pendant le nettoyage. Si des produits corrosifs connus ont été nettoyés sur le produit, il est 
recommandé d’inspecter le produit conformément aux sections « Directives et recommandations d’inspection » et 
« Maintenance du dispositif XTricate » de ce document. 

	• Pour nettoyer le dispositif, essuyez toutes les saletés de surface à l’aide d’une éponge légèrement humidifiée 
avec de l’eau ordinaire. Pour les salissures plus résistantes, utilisez une solution douce d’eau et de savon ou 
de détergent désinfectant. Faites mousser le produit en effectuant un fort mouvement de va-et-vient. Rincez 
abondamment pour éliminer le détergent. Essuyez chaque ceinture avec un chiffon propre et utilisez une 
solution détergente douce pour éliminer les taches. Suspendez les courroies librement pour qu’elles sèchent à 
l’air libre, mais évitez toute chaleur excessive. Ne rangez pas le dispositif XTricate lorsqu’il est encore humide.

	• Rangez-le dans un endroit propre, sec et exempt de toute exposition à des fumées ou à des éléments corrosifs.
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Directives et recommandations d’inspection

	•  Examinez chaque courroie. Commencez par une extrémité et tenez le côté corps de la courroie vers vous. En tenant 
les mains écartées de 15 à 20 cm (6-8 inches), pliez la courroie en forme de U inversé. Cela vous permettra de voir plus 
facilement les fibres endommagées ou les coupures. Recherchez les bords effilochés, les fibres cassées, les coutures 
arrachées, les coupures ou dommages chimiques.

	•  Faites attention aux boucles et aux anneaux métalliques à l’endroit où ils sont fixés à la sangle. Notez toute usure 
inhabituelle, fibres effilochées ou coupées, ou déformation des boucles ou des anneaux. Recherchez les brins de fibres 
effilochés ou cassés qui apparaissent sous forme de touffes de fibres à la surface de la sangle. 

	•  Inspectez le cadre et les barres de la boucle pour détecter toute trace de fissure, de détérioration ou de pièce cassée. 
Emboîtez les boucles en veillant à ce qu’elles soient bien fixées. Inspectez visuellement la façon dont les pièces de la 
boucle s’emboîtent.

	•  Vérifiez que les anneaux métalliques et le témoin d’usure des anneaux (le cas échéant) ne sont pas déformés, fissurés, 
cassés et que les bords sont rugueux ou tranchants. 

	• Examinez toutes les surfaces. Les éléments suivants peuvent affecter les performances et la durabilité du dispositif. 

CHALEUR : en cas de chaleur excessive, le nylon devient fragile, a un aspect brunâtre ratatiné et les fibres se cassent à 
la flexion. N’UTILISEZ PAS le dispositif à des températures supérieures à 93 °C. 

PRODUITS CHIMIQUES : sachez que les dommages causés par les produits chimiques peuvent se manifester par un 
changement de couleur, comme une tache brunâtre ou une bavure. Les produits chimiques font craquer les courroies 
lorsqu’elles sont pliées et elles perdent leur élasticité.

MÉTAL FONDU OU FLAMMES : les brins de la sangle fusionnent sous l’effet d’une chaleur intense et apparaissent 
comme des points durs et brillants. Le nylon ne supporte PAS la combustion.

PEINTURES ET SOLVANTS : si la peinture pénètre et sèche sur le dispositif XTricate, elle limitera le mouvement des 
fibres. Les agents de séchage dans les solvants peuvent apparaître comme des dommages chimiques. 

 

Maintenance du dispositif XTricate  

Votre dispositif XTricate est conçu pour offrir force, durabilité et fiabilité, conformément aux normes OSHA et ANSI A10,14. 
Maintenez la durée de vie et les hautes performances de votre dispositif XTricate en inspectant régulièrement toutes les 
courroies, les harnais et les autres matériaux. Faites-le inspecter périodiquement par un inspecteur qualifié. Remplacez le 
dispositif lorsqu’il ne réussit pas l’inspection et/ou présente des dommages tels que décrits dans la section « Directives et 
recommandations d’inspection ».  

Garantie limitée

Les produits et composants contenus dans cet emballage sont des dispositifs médicaux destinés à être utilisés 
uniquement par des professionnels de santé dûment formés. TyTek Medical Inc. garantit que les produits et composants 
sont exempts de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication et qu’ils sont uniquement destinés à être utilisés en tant que 
dispositifs médicaux pour l’usage spécifique décrit dans le manuel par des professionnels de santé dûment formés, 
pour une période de 12 mois à compter de la date d’expédition par TyTek Medical Inc. Toute utilisation des produits ou 
composants au-delà de l’usage spécifique décrit dans ce manuel, ou par une personne non formée ou non autorisée 
légalement à utiliser les produits ou composants, annule cette garantie limitée. SAUF INDICATION CONTRAIRE DANS 
LES PRÉSENTES, TYTEK MEDICAL INC. N’OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, SUR LES PRODUITS 
OU LES COMPOSANTS ET DÉCLINE SPÉCIFIQUEMENT LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET 
D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. 

Cet article est vendu et doit être utilisé strictement selon les conditions générales indiquées sur le site  
www.tytekmedical.com.
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Avisos importantes: 
Lea estas instrucciones antes de usar la manta inmovilizadora XTricate. 

	• Es necesario realizar una formación específica sobre el uso de XTricate. 
	• Para utilizar la XTricate correctamente, es necesaria la actuación de tres personas. 
	• Utilice la XTricate siguiendo las indicaciones de las autoridades sanitarias pertinentes o de un médico. 
	• NO UTILICE la XTricate en temperaturas superiores a los 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Si las cintas no pueden atarse correctamente, NO la utilice con el paciente. 

Instrucciones para personal médico cualificado 

 • El dispositivo XTricate está pensado para ser utilizado como una manta de inmovilización y extracción de rescate 
técnico/en un espacio limitado. 

 • Después de sacar la XTricate de la funda, abra los laterales y estire las cintas alejándolas de la manta de inmovilización. 

 • Para introducir la tabla de inmovilización (no incluida), abra el bolsillo con enganche situado a los pies de la XTricate y 
deslice la tabla dentro de dicho bolsillo. Cierre el bolsillo y ajuste los tres enganches para asegurarlo. 

 • Mientras realiza la inmovilización cervical del paciente, coloque un collarín cervical (no incluido) o un dispositivo 
similar aprobado por la autoridad sanitaria pertinente. 

 • Coloque la XTricate directamente al lado del paciente. Manteniendo la inmovilización cervical, haga girar el paciente 
hacia un costado y aléjelo de la XTricate para poder deslizar la XTricate debajo del paciente y lo más lejos posible. Vuelva 
a girar al paciente a la posición inicial, tal y como le han enseñado, sobre la XTricate y colóquelo centrado. 

 • A continuación, coloque los laterales del tronco superior lo más altos posible debajo de las axilas del paciente y a su 
alrededor (mantenga los brazos fuera de los laterales del tronco superior). Asegúrese de que no quede espacio debajo 
de las axilas. Asegure los laterales del tronco superior con los cierres de gancho. Rodee el torso y las piernas del paciente 
con los laterales inferiores y asegure los cierres de gancho. Si no se va a realizar ninguna elevación, puede optar por 
no atar los laterales del tronco superior, sobre todo si necesita tener acceso a la cavidad torácica. Si necesita acceder al 
pecho, doble el lateral del pecho por la mitad y asegúrelo con las cintas. 

 • Asegure con cuidado el resto de cintas. Los brazos del paciente deberían quedar fuera de las cintas negras y dentro de 
la cinta amarilla. 

 • Coloque los bloques de la cabeza alrededor de la cabeza del paciente y asegure la cinta de la frente. Utilice la cinta 
de la barbilla según sea necesario y tenga cuidado de no tapar las vías de entrada y salida de aire. Cuando haya atado y 
ajustado todas las cintas, el paciente estará listo para ser trasladado. 

 • La XTricate puede utilizarse con cuatro personas a cargo del traslado, con una camilla elevadora de helicóptero o 
para extracciones horizontales. Las cintas de nylon continuas garantizan la seguridad del paciente durante todas las 
elevaciones y traslados. 

 • Nota: Toda incidencia grave que se produzca en relación con el dispositivo se deberá comunicar tanto al fabricante 
como a la autoridad competente que corresponda al usuario o paciente. 

Cuidados, limpieza y almacenamiento 

	• Si aplica los cuidados básicos a su XTricate, alargará su vida útil y garantizará el rendimiento de sus funciones de 
seguridad vitales. Después de cada uso, limpie la XTricate de suciedad, sustancias corrosivas o contaminantes. 
Aconsejamos el uso de equipos de protección personal durante estas limpiezas. Si ha limpiado el producto de 
sustancias corrosivas, le recomendamos que lea las secciones “Directrices y recomendaciones de inspección (Inspection 
Guidelines and Recommendations)” y “Mantenimiento de la XTricate (XTricate Maintenance)” de este documento. 

	• Para limpiarla, elimine toda la suciedad de la superficie con una esponja ligeramente humedecida en agua. Para 
la suciedad más resistente, utilice una mezcla suave de agua y detergente o jabón desinfectante. Genere espuma 
con fuertes movimientos hacia adelante y hacia atrás. Enjuáguela bien para eliminar el detergente. Limpie cada 
cinta con un trapo limpio y use una mezcla suave de detergente para eliminar las manchas. Cuelgue las tiras para 
que se sequen al aire, pero evite el exceso de calor. No guarde la XTricate mientras siga estando húmeda.

	• Guarde la XTricate en un lugar limpio, seco y sin exposición directa a humos ni elementos corrosivos.

XTricate 
TM-511 

TyTek Medical Inc. 
8904 Beckett Rd. | West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com 

Rev 20220826 

Directrices y recomendaciones de inspección

	•  Examine todas las cintas. Empiece por un extremo y coloque el lateral de la cinta hacia usted. Con las manos 
separadas entre 15 y 20 cm (6-8 inches), doble la cinta formando una U invertida. Esto le permitirá ver las fibras 
dañadas o los cortes con más claridad. Busque bordes rascados, fibras rotas, puntos saltados, cortes o daños químicos.

	•  Preste atención a las hebillas y las anillas de metal en el punto en el que se conecten con la malla. Busque desgastes 
inusuales, fibras rasgadas o cortadas o hebillas o anillas deformadas. Busque hilos de fibra rasgados o rotos que 
parezcan penachos de fibras en la superficie de la malla. 

	•  Revise la estructura de la hebilla y las barras en busca de muestras de grietas, desgaste o piezas rotas. Enganche las 
hebillas y verifique atentamente que se aten de forma segura. Revise visualmente cómo encajan las piezas de la hebilla.

	•  Compruebe que las anillas de metal y las almohadillas de desgaste de las anillas (si las hubiera) no presentan 
deformaciones, grietas ni bordes irregulares ni afilados. 

	• Revise todas las superficies. Los factores siguientes pueden afectar al rendimiento y la duración de la XTricate. 

CALOR En caso de exceso de calor, el nylon se vuelve frágil, presenta un aspecto marronoso y las fibras se rompen 
al doblarlas. NO LA UTILICE a temperaturas superiores a los 93 °C. 

PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS: Tenga en cuenta que los daños químicos pueden aparecer en forma de cambio de color 
como una mancha de color marrón. Los productos químicos provocan que las cintas se rompan al doblarse y que 
pierdan elasticidad.

LLAMAS O METALES FUNDIDOS: Los hilos de la malla se fusionan bajo un calor intenso y se transforman en 
secciones duras y brillantes. El nylon NO aguanta la combustión.

PINTURAS Y DISOLVENTES: Si la XTricate absorbe pintura y esta se seca en su interior, el movimiento de las fibras 
quedará limitado. Los agentes de secado de los disolventes pueden aparecer en forma de daño químico. 

 

Mantenimiento de la XTricate 

La XTricate está diseñada para ofrecer resistencia, durabilidad y fiabilidad de conformidad con los estándares OSHA y 
ANSI A10,14. Inspeccione con frecuencia todos los cinturones, arneses y demás materiales de la XTricate para mantener 
su vida útil y rendimiento. Haga que la revise con frecuencia un inspector formado. Sustituya la XTricate cuando no pase 
la inspección y/o presente daños indicados en la sección “Directrices y recomendaciones de inspección” . 

Garantía limitada

Los productos y componentes incluidos en este paquete son dispositivos médicos destinados exclusivamente a 
profesionales médicos debidamente cualificados. TyTek Medical Inc. garantiza que los productos y componentes 
están libres de defectos en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra. Dichos productos y componentes solo son adecuados 
para su uso como dispositivos médicos y han sido diseñados específicamente para el propósito descrito en el manual 
correspondiente. Deberán ser utilizados exclusivamente por profesionales médicos debidamente cualificados en un plazo 
máximo de 12 meses contados desde la fecha de suministro por TyTek Medical Inc. Cualquier uso de los productos o 
componentes con un fin no especificado en este manual, o por una persona no cualificada o legalmente autorizada para 
usarlos, anulará esta garantía limitada. TYTEK MEDICAL INC. NO OFRECE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA 
MÁS ALLÁ DE LAS GARANTÍAS SOBRE PRODUCTOS Y COMPONENTES ESTABLECIDAS EN ESTE DOCUMENTO, Y DENIEGA 
ESPECÍFICAMENTE TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO. 

La venta y utilización de este producto se rigen estrictamente por nuestras condiciones, que pueden consultarse en  
www.tytekmedical.com.

TyTek Medical Inc. 
8904 Beckett Rd. | West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com 

Emergo Europe 
Prinsessegracht 20 
2514 AP Den Haag 
The Netherlands

Wichtige Hinweise: 
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vollständig durch, bevor Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage verwenden. 

	• Die Verwendung der XTricate-Rettungstrage erfordert eine ordnungsgemäße Einweisung. 
	• Für die korrekte Verwendung von XTricate sind mindestens drei Personen erforderlich. 
	•  Verwenden Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage entsprechend den Anweisungen Ihrer Rettungsleitstelle  

oder eines Arztes. 
	• Verwenden Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage NICHT bei Temperaturen über 93 °C (200 °F). 
	•  Wenn die Gurte nicht korrekt angezogen werden können, darf die XTricate-Rettungstrage NICHT am Patienten 

verwendet werden. 

Anleitung für geschultes medizinisches Personal 
 • Die XTricate-Rettungstrage ist für die Verwendung als Kranken- und Rettungstrage bei der Engerettung und 

technischen Hilfeleistung vorgesehen. 
 • Nachdem die XTricate-Rettungstrage aus der Tragetasche genommen wurde, öffnen Sie die Klappen, und breiten Sie 

die Gurte weg von der Rettungstrage aus. 
 • Um das Spineboard (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) einzusetzen, öffnen Sie die Klettverschlusstasche am Fuß der 

XTricate-Rettungstrage, und schieben Sie das Spineboard in die Tasche. Schließen Sie die Tasche, und ziehen Sie die drei 
Schnallen fest, um das Spineboard zu sichern. 

 • Legen Sie eine Halskrause (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) oder ein ähnliches, von Ihrer Rettungsleitstelle 
zugelassenes Produkt an, während Sie die Halswirbelsäule des Patienten manuell immobilisieren. 

 • Legen Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage direkt neben den Patienten. Rollen Sie den Patienten unter Beibehaltung 
der Halswirbelimmobilisierung hoch und weg von der XTricate-Rettungstrage, um die Rettungstrage so weit wie 
möglich unter den Patienten zu schieben. Rollen Sie den Patienten, wie angewiesen, wieder zurück auf die XTricate-
Rettungstrage und in eine zentrierte Position. 

 • Platzieren Sie die Oberkörperklappen so hoch wie möglich unter den Achseln des Patienten und um den Patienten 
herum (die Arme bleiben außerhalb der Oberkörperklappen). Lassen Sie unter den Achseln keinen Platz. Sichern Sie die 
Oberkörperklappen mit den Klettverschlüssen. Wickeln Sie die Unterkörperklappen um den Rumpf und die Beine des 
Patienten, und befestigen Sie sie mit den Klettverschlüssen. Muss der Patient nicht angehoben werden, können Sie auf 
das Anbringen der Oberkörperklappen verzichten, insbesondere wenn Sie Zugang zur Brusthöhle benötigen. Wenn der 
Zugang zur Brusthöhle erforderlich ist, falten Sie die Brustklappe in der Mitte, und befestigen Sie sie mit den Gurten. 

 • Ziehen Sie alle übrigen Gurte fest an. Die Arme des Patienten sollten sich außerhalb der schwarzen Gurte und 
innerhalb der gelben Gurte befinden. 

 • Legen Sie die Kopfpolster um den Kopf des Patienten, und befestigen Sie den Stirngurt. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf 
den Kinnriemen, wobei Sie darauf achten müssen, dass die Atemwege nicht behindert werden. Der Patient ist 
transportbereit, sobald alle Gurte befestigt und angezogen sind. 

 • Die XTricate-Rettungstrage kann mit einer Vier-Personen-Trage, einem Hubschrauberlift oder bei der horizontalen 
Bergung verwendet werden. Die durchgehenden Nylongurte gewährleisten die Sicherheit des Patienten bei allen Hebe- 
und Tragevorgängen. 

 • Hinweis: Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ist dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Ortes, an dem der Benutzer/Patient ansässig ist, zu melden. 

Pflege, Reinigung und Lagerung 

	• Sie verlängern die Lebensdauer der XTricate-Rettungstrage und unterstützen ihre wichtigen 
Sicherheitsfunktionen, wenn Sie sie regelmäßig pflegen. Reinigen Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage nach jedem 
Gebrauch von Schmutz, ätzenden Substanzen oder Verunreinigungen. Wir empfehlen das Tragen geeigneter 
Schutzkleidung während der Reinigung. Wurde das Produkt von ätzenden Stoffen gereinigt, wird empfohlen, 
das Produkt gemäß den Abschnitten Inspektionsrichtlinien und -empfehlungen und XTricate-Wartung in diesem 
Dokument zu inspizieren. 

	• Zum Reinigen wischen Sie alle Oberflächenverschmutzungen mit einem leicht mit klarem Wasser 
angefeuchteten Schwamm ab. Bei hartnäckigeren Verschmutzungen verwenden Sie eine milde Lösung aus 
Wasser und Desinfektionsseife oder Reinigungsmittel. Schäumen Sie die Lösung durch kräftiges Hin- und 
Herbewegen auf. Spülen Sie gründlich nach, um das Reinigungsmittel zu entfernen. Wischen Sie jeden Gurt mit 
einem sauberen Tuch ab, und verwenden Sie eine milde Waschmittellösung, um Flecken zu entfernen. Hängen 
Sie die Gurte frei zum Trocknen an der Luft auf, vermeiden Sie jedoch übermäßige Hitze. Bewahren Sie Ihre 
XTricate-Rettungstrage nicht auf, solange sie noch feucht ist.

	• Lagern Sie Ihre XTricate-Rettungstrage an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort, an dem sie keinen Dämpfen oder 
korrosiven Elementen ausgesetzt ist.
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Inspektionsrichtlinien und -empfehlungen

	•  Überprüfen Sie jeden Gurt. Beginnen Sie an einem Ende, und halten Sie die Körperseite des Gurtes in Ihre Richtung. 
Biegen Sie den Gurt mit den Händen im Abstand von 15 bis 20 cm (6 bis 8 inches) in eine umgekehrte U-Form. So 
erkennen Sie beschädigte Fasern oder Schnitte leichter. Achten Sie auf ausgefranste Kanten, gebrochene Fasern, 
gerissene Nähte, Schnitte oder Beschädigungen durch Chemikalien.

	•  Achten Sie auf die Schnallen und Metallringe, die mit dem Gurtband verbunden sind. Achten Sie auf ungewöhnliche 
Abnutzungserscheinungen, ausgefranste oder zerschnittene Fasern oder eine Verformung der Schnallen oder Ringe. 
Achten Sie auf ausgefranste oder gerissene Faserstränge, die als Faserbüschel auf der Oberfläche des Gurtbandes 
erscheinen. 

	•  Untersuchen Sie den Schnallenrahmen und die Stäbe auf Risse, Beschädigungen oder defekte Teile. Stecken Sie 
die Schnallen zusammen,  und achten Sie besonders darauf, dass sie sicher schließen. Führen Sie eine Sichtprüfung 
durch, um zu sehen, wie die Teile des Gurtschlosses zusammenpassen.

	•  Prüfen Sie die Metallringe und die Ringpolster (falls vorhanden) auf Verformungen, Risse, Brüche und raue oder  
scharfe Kanten. 

	•  Untersuchen Sie alle Oberflächen. Die folgenden Faktoren können die Funktionsfähigkeit und Haltbarkeit der  
XTricate-Rettungstrage beeinträchtigen. 

HITZE: Nylon wird bei übermäßiger Hitze spröde, bekommt ein schrumpeliges, bräunliches Aussehen, und die Fasern 
brechen, wenn sie gebogen werden. Verwenden Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage NICHT bei Temperaturen über 93 °C.

CHEMIKALIEN: Schäden durch Chemikalien können sich durch eine Farbveränderung wie einen bräunlichen Fleck 
oder eine Verschmutzung bemerkbar machen. Chemikalien führen dazu, dass Gurte beim Biegen reißen und ihre 
Elastizität verlieren.

GESCHMOLZENES METALL ODER FLAMMEN: Die Fasern des Gurtbandes verschmelzen bei starker Hitze und 
erscheinen als harte, glänzende Flecken. Nylon ist NICHT brennbar.

LACKE UND LÖSUNGSMITTEL: Durch das Eindringen und Trocknen von Farbe auf der XTricate-Rettungstrage wird 
die Bewegung der Fasern eingeschränkt.  Trocknungsstoffe in Lösungsmitteln wirken möglicherweise wie durch 
Chemikalien verursachte Schäden. 

 

XTricate-Wartung  

Ihr XTricate-Rettungstrage zeichnet sich durch Stabilität, Langlebigkeit und Zuverlässigkeit in Übereinstimmung mit den 
OSHA- und ANSI A10,14-Normen aus. Erhalten Sie die Lebensdauer und die hohe Leistung Ihrer XTricate-Rettungstrage, 
indem Sie alle Gurte, Geschirre und andere Materialien routinemäßig inspizieren. Lassen Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage 
regelmäßig von einem geschulten Kontrolleur überprüfen. Ersetzen Sie die XTricate-Rettungstrage, wenn sie die Inspektion 
nicht besteht und/oder Mängel aufweist, wie im Abschnitt Inspektionsrichtlinien und -empfehlungen beschrieben.  

Eingeschränkte Garantie

Die in dieser Packung enthaltenen Produkte und Komponenten sind Medizinprodukte, deren Anwendung entsprechend 
geschultem medizinischen Personal vorbehalten ist. Die TyTek Medical Inc. garantiert, dass die Produkte und Komponenten 
frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind und ausschließlich für die Verwendung als medizinische Geräte für den in 
der Anleitung beschriebenen Zweck durch geschultes medizinisches Fachpersonal geeignet sind. Jede Verwendung der 
Produkte oder Komponenten, die über den in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Zweck hinausgeht, oder durch eine Person, 
die nicht für die Verwendung der Produkte oder Komponenten geschult oder rechtlich befugt ist, führt zum Erlöschen dieser 
beschränkten Garantie. SOFERN HIER NICHT ANDERWEITIG FESTGELEGT, ÜBERNIMMT TYTEK MEDICAL INC. KEINE ANDEREN 
AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN IN BEZUG AUF DIE PRODUKTE ODER BESTANDTEILE 
UND SCHLIESST INSBESONDERE DIE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN FÜR MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT UND EIGNUNG 
FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK AUS. 

Verkauf und Gebrauch dieses Artikels erfolgen ausschließlich nach den allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen unter   
www.tytekmedical.com.

TyTek Medical Inc.  
8904 Beckett Rd. | West Chester, OH 45069, USA   
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Avisos importantes: 
Leia todas as instruções antes de utilizar a manga de imobilização XTricate. 

	• É necessário receber formação adequada sobre a utilização do XTricate. 
	• Para ser utilizado corretamente, o XTricate necessita da presença de pelo menos três pessoas. 
	• Utilize o XTricate conforme as instruções da sua autoridade EMS ou de um médico. 
	• NÃO UTILIZE o XTricate a temperaturas superiores a 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Se as tiras não puderem ser apertadas adequadamente, NÃO utilize no paciente. 

Instruções para pessoal médico qualificado 

 • O dispositivo XTricate destina-se a ser utilizado como uma manga de extrusão e imobilização de salvamento em 
espaço confinado/técnico. 

 • Depois de retirar o XTricate da respetiva mala de transporte, abra as abas e coloque as tiras longe da manga  
de imobilização 

 • Para inserir a placa giratória (não incluída), abra o bolso do gancho e do laço no pé do XTricate e deslize a placa da 
coluna vertebral para dentro do bolso. Feche o bolso e aperte as três fivelas para o fixar. 

 • Enquanto mantém a imobilização cervical manual no paciente, aplique um colar cervical (não incluído) ou um 
dispositivo semelhante aprovado pela sua autoridade EMS. 

 • Coloque o XTricate diretamente ao lado do paciente. Mantendo a imobilização cervical, rode o paciente, afastando-o 
do XTricate de modo a deslizá-lo por baixo do paciente, na medida do possível. Volte a rodar o paciente para baixo, como 
foi referido na formação, para o XTricate e para uma posição centrada. 

 • As abas da parte superior do corpo devem então ser colocadas o mais alto possível sob as axilas do paciente e à 
volta do mesmo (mantendo os braços fora das abas da parte superior do corpo). Não deixe espaço sob as axilas. Fixe as 
abas da parte superior do corpo com o gancho e os fechos de laço. Envolva as abas da parte inferior do corpo à volta 
do tronco e das pernas do paciente e prenda os ganchos e os fechos. Se não for necessário elevar, pode optar por não 
prender as abas da parte superior do corpo, particularmente se precisar de acesso à cavidade torácica. Se for necessário 
acesso ao peito, dobre a aba do peito ao meio e prenda-a com tiras. 

 • Prenda confortavelmente todas as correias restantes. Os braços do paciente devem estar fora das tiras pretas e dentro 
da tira amarela. 

 • Coloque os blocos da cabeça à volta da cabeça do paciente e prenda a tira da testa. Utilize a tira do queixo conforme 
necessário, tendo o cuidado de não restringir as vias respiratórias. Quando todas as tiras estiverem fixadas e apertadas,  
o paciente está pronto para o transporte. 

 • O XTricate pode ser utilizado com um transporte de quatro pessoas, elevador de helicóptero ou em extrusão 
horizontal. As tiras de nylon contínuas garantem a segurança dos pacientes durante todas as elevações e transportes. 

 • Nota: Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e às autoridades 
competentes do país em que se encontra o utilizador/paciente. 

Cuidados, limpeza e armazenamento 

	• Se prestar os cuidados básicos ao XTricate, prolongará a vida útil do mesmo e contribuirá para o desempenho 
das respetivas funções vitais de segurança. Após cada utilização, limpe o XTricate e retire qualquer sujidade, 
elementos corrosivos ou contaminantes. Recomenda-se a utilização de equipamento de proteção pessoal 
adequado durante a limpeza. Se os corrosivos conhecidos forem limpos do produto, recomenda-se a inspeção 
do produto de acordo com as secções “Diretrizes e Recomendações de Inspeção” e “Manutenção do XTricate” 
deste documento. 

	• Para lavar, limpe toda a sujidade superficial com uma esponja ligeiramente humedecida com água. Para sujidade 
mais resistente, utilize uma solução suave de água e sabão desinfetante ou detergente. Faça espuma através de 
um forte movimento para a frente e para trás. Enxagúe cuidadosamente para remover o detergente. Limpe cada 
cinto com um pano limpo e utilize uma solução de detergente suave para remover nódoas. Pendure os cintos 
para que sequem ao ar, mas evite calor excessivo. Não guarde o XTricate enquanto este ainda estiver húmido.

	• Guarde o XTricate numa área limpa, seca e livre de exposição a fumos ou elementos corrosivos.
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Diretrizes e Recomendações de Inspeção

	•  Examine cada cinto. Comece por uma extremidade e segure o lado do corpo do cinto na sua direção. Com as mãos 
afastadas 15 a 20 cm (6-8 inches), dobre o cinto em forma de U invertido. Isto permitir-lhe-á ver mais facilmente as 
fibras danificadas ou cortes. Atenção às bordas desfiadas, fibras quebradas, pontos arrancados, cortes ou  
danos químicos.

	•  Preste atenção às fivelas e aos anéis metálicos onde estão presos ao tecido. Anote qualquer desgaste anormal, 
fibras desgastadas ou cortadas, ou distorção de fivelas ou anéis. Procure fios de fibra desgastados ou partidos que 
apareçam como tufos de fibra na superfície do tecido. 

	•  Inspecione a fivela e as barras para detetar quaisquer indícios de fissuras, desgaste ou peças partidas. Junte as 
fivelas dando especial atenção se as mesmas prendem em segurança. Inspecione visualmente como as partes das 
fivelas se encaixam.

	•  Verifique os anéis de metal e anéis de desgaste (se existirem) quanto a distorção, fissuras, quebras e arestas ásperas 
ou afiadas. 

	• Examine todas as superfícies. Os seguintes fatores podem afetar o desempenho e a durabilidade do XTricate. 

CALOR: Ao calor excessivo, o nylon torna-se quebradiço, tem uma aparência acastanhada murcha e as fibras 
quebram-se quando flexionadas. NÃO UTILIZE a temperaturas superiores a 93 ºC. 

QUÍMICOS: Esteja alerta para o aparecimento de danos químicos, como uma mudança de cor ou mancha 
acastanhada. Os produtos químicos provocam fissuras nos cintos quando dobrados e perderão elasticidade.

METAL FUNDIDO OU CHAMAS: Os fios dos tecidos fundem-se sob calor intenso e aparecem como pontos duros e 
brilhantes. O nylon NÃO suportará combustão.

TINTAS E SOLVENTES: Se a tinta penetrar e secar no XTricate, restringirá o movimento das fibras. Os agentes de 
secagem em solventes podem aparecer como danos químicos. 

 

Manutenção do XTricate  

O XTricate foi concebido para oferecer resistência, durabilidade e fiabilidade de acordo com as normas OSHA e ANSI 
A10,14. Mantenha a vida útil e o alto desempenho do XTricate, inspecionando rotineiramente todos os cintos, arneses e 
outros materiais. Periodicamente, peça a um técnico qualificado para inspecionar o XTricate. substitua o XTricate quando 
este não passar na inspeção e/ou tiver danos, tal como descrito na secção “Diretrizes e Recomendações de Inspeção”.  

Garantia limitada

Os produtos e componentes contidos nesta embalagem são dispositivos médicos destinados exclusivamente a 
serem utilizados por profissionais de saúde devidamente qualificados. A TyTek Medical Inc. garante que os produtos 
e componentes estão isentos de defeitos de material e de mão de obra e se adequam exclusivamente para utilização 
como dispositivos médicos para o fim específico descrito no manual por profissionais de saúde treinados durante um 
período de 12 meses a partir da data de envio pela TyTek Medical Inc. Qualquer utilização dos produtos ou componentes 
para além da utilização específica descrita neste manual ou por uma pessoa não qualificada ou legalmente autorizada 
a utilizar os produtos ou componentes anula esta garantia limitada. EXCETO CONFORME AQUI ESTABELECIDO, A TYTEK 
MEDICAL INC. NÃO OFERECE OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, RELATIVAMENTE AOS PRODUTOS OU 
COMPONENTES E DECLINA ESPECIFICAMENTE AS GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM 
DETERMINADO FIM. 

Este artigo é vendido e deve ser utilizado estritamente de acordo com os termos e condições indicados em  
www.tytekmedical.com.
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Inspeksjonsretningslinjer og anbefalinger

	•  Inspiser hvert belte. Begynn i den ene enden, og hold kroppssiden av beltet mot deg. Bøy beltet til en omvendt U-form, 
mens du holder hendene 15 til 20 cm (6 til 8 in.) fra hverandre. Slik kan du oppdage skadede fibre eller rifter lettere. Se 
etter frynsete kanter, brukne fibre, løsnede sting, rifter eller kjemisk skade.

	•  Vær oppmerksomhet på områdene hvor spennene og metallringene er festet til stropper. Merke deg uvanlig slitasje, 
frynsete eller kuttede fibre eller vridning av spenner eller ringer. Se etter frynsete eller ødelagte fibertråder som ser ut 
som fibertotter på overflaten til stroppene. 

	•  Inspiser rammen til spennene og stengene for tegn på sprekker, slitasje eller ødelagte deler. Klem spennene sammen, 
mens du kontrollerer om de festes sikkert. Inspiser visuelt hvordan spennedelene passer sammen.

	•  Sjekk eventuelt metallringene og sliteputen til ringene for vridning, sprekker, brudd og grove eller  
skarpe kanter. 

	• Inspiser alle overflater. Det følgende kan påvirke ytelsen og holdbarheten til XTricate. 

VARME: Ved overdreven varme blir nylon sprøtt og får et innskrumpet, brunaktig utseende. Fibrene knekker når de 
bøyes. MÅ IKKE BRUKES ved temperaturer over 93 °C (200 °F). 

KJEMIKALIER: Vær oppmerksom på at kjemiske skader kan se ut som fargeendringer slik som en brunaktig flekk. 
Kjemikalier gjør at belter sprekker når de bøyes, og at de mister elastisiteten.

SMELTET METALL ELLER FLAMME: Trådene i stroppene smelter sammen ved intens varme og fremstår som harde, 
skinnende flekker. Nylon støtter IKKE forbrenning.

MALING OG LØSNINGSMIDLER: Hvis maling trenger inn og tørker på XTricate, vil det begrense fibrenes bevegelighet. 
Tørkemidler i løsningsmidler kan fremstå som kjemiske skader. 

 

Vedlikehold av XTricate 

XTricate er designet for å levere soliditet, holdbarhet og pålitelighet i samsvar med standardene til OSHA og ANSI A10,14. 
Oppretthold levetiden og den høye ytelsen til XTricate ved å rutinemessig inspisere alle beltene, selene og de andre 
materialene. Få den periodisk inspisert av en utdannet inspektør. Skift ut XTricate når den ikke består inspeksjon og/eller 
har skader som beskrevet i avsnittet «Inspeksjonsretningslinjer og anbefalinger». 

Begrenset garanti

Produktene og komponentene i denne pakningen er medisinsk utstyr kun beregnet for bruk av helsepersonell med 
passende opplæring. TyTek Medical Inc. garanterer at produktene og komponentene er fri for defekter i materialet og 
utførelsen, og kun egnet for bruk som medisinsk utstyr for det spesifikke formålet beskrevet i bruksanvisningen av 
utdannet helsepersonell, i en periode på 12 måneder fra forsendelsesdatoen fra TyTek Medical Inc. All bruk av produktene 
eller komponentene utover den spesifikke bruken som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen eller av en person 
som ikke er opplært eller lovlig autorisert til å bruke produktene eller komponentene, opphever denne begrensede 
garantien. UTOVER DET SOM ER LAGT FRAM HER, GIR TYTEK MEDICAL INC. INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, UTTRYKT ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅTT, FOR PRODUKTENE ELLER KOMPONENTENE, OG FRASKRIVER SEG SPESIFIKT UNDERFORSTÅTTE 
GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET OG EGNETHET FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. 

Denne varen skal kun selges og brukes i henhold til vilkår og betingelser på www.tytekmedical.com.
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Viktige merknader: 
Les alle disse instruksjonene før du bruker immobiliseringsposen fra XTricate. 

	• Det bør gis passende opplæring i bruken av XTricate. 
	• Det kreves minst tre behandlende personell for å kunne bruke XTricate riktig. 
	• Bruk XTricate som anvist av helsemyndighetene eller en lege. 
	• IKKE BRUK XTricate i temperaturer som overstiger 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Hvis stroppene ikke kan strammes riktig, må de IKKE brukes på pasienten. 

Instruksjoner for lege med opplæring 

• XTricate-enheten er indisert for redning i trange rom, ved teknisk redning og som en immobiliseringspose. 

 • Når XTricate er tatt ut av bærevesken, åpner du klaffene og legger stroppene slik at de er vendt bort fra 
immobiliseringsposen. 

 • For å sette inn ryggbrettet (ikke inkludert) åpner du borrelåslommen på enden av XTricate og skyver ryggbrettet inn i 
lommen. Lukk lommen og stram de tre spennene for å sikre den. 

 • Sett på en nakkekrage (ikke inkludert) eller en lignende enhet som er godkjent av helsemyndighetene, mens du 
opprettholder manuell cervikal immobilisering av pasienten. 

 • Plasser XTricate ved siden av pasienten. Fortsett å opprettholde cervikal immobilisering, og rull pasienten opp og bort 
fra XTricate slik at du kan skyve XTricate under pasienten så langt som mulig. Legg pasienten ned igjen slik du har blitt 
opplært, over på XTricate og i en sentrert stilling. 
 • Overkroppsklaffene plasseres deretter så høyt som mulig under pasientens armhuler og rundt pasienten (hold 
armene utenfor overkroppsklaffene). Ikke la det være noe tomrom under armhulene. Fest overkroppsklaffene med 
borrelåsfestene. Pakk underkroppsklaffene rundt pasientens torso og bein, og fest borrelåsfestene. Hvis heising ikke er 
nødvendig, kan du la være å feste overkroppsklaffene, spesielt hvis du trenger tilgang til brysthulen. Hvis det er behov 
for tilgang til brystet, brettes brystklaffen i to og festes med stropper. 

 • Fest alle gjenværende stropper godt. Pasientens armer skal være utenfor de svarte stroppene og innenfor den  
gule stroppen. 

 • Plasser hodeblokkene rundt pasientens hode, og fest pannestroppen. Bruk hakestroppen etter behov, og sørg for at 
du ikke hindrer luftveiene. Når alle stropper er sikret og strammet, er pasienten klar for transport. 

 • XTricate kan bæres av fire personer, brukes med helikopterheis eller ved horisontal ekstraksjon. Sammenhengende 
nylonstropper sørger for pasientsikkerhet under alle løft og ved bæring. 

 • Merk: Enhver alvorlig hendelse som oppstår i forbindelse med utstyret, skal rapporteres til produsenten og 
vedkommende myndighet på stedet der brukeren/pasienten er etablert. 

Pleie, rengjøring og oppbevaring 

	• Hvis du tar hånd om XTricate, forlenges levetiden, og du bidrar til at de viktige sikkerhetsfunksjonene har god 
ytelse. Etter hvert bruk må du rengjøre XTricate for skitt, etsende stoffer eller kontaminanter. Det anbefales å 
bruke passende personlig verneutstyr under rengjøring. Hvis etsende stoffer ble fjernet fra produktet under 
rengjøring, anbefales det å kontrollere produktet i henhold til avsnittene «Inspeksjonsretningslinjer og 
-anbefalinger» og «Vedlikehold av XTricate» i dette dokumentet. 

	• Rengjør ved å tørke av overflatesmuss med en svamp som er lett fuktet med rent vann. Bruk en mild løsning av 
vann og desinfiserende såpe eller vaskemiddel på mer motstandsdyktig smuss. Dekk XTricate med skum, og 
skrubb frem og tilbake med en fast bevegelse. Skyll grundig for å fjerne vaskemidlet. Tørk av hvert belte med 
en ren klut, og bruk et mildt vaskemiddel for å fjerne flekker. La beltene henge fritt slik at de kan lufttørke, men 
unngå overdreven varme. Ikke pakk XTricate sammen for oppbevaring mens den fortsatt er fuktig.

	• Oppbevar XTricate på et rent og tørt sted som ikke er eksponert for røyk eller etsende stoffer.
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Comunicazioni importanti: 
Leggere tutte le istruzioni fornite di seguito prima di utilizzare la sacca di immobilizzazione XTricate. 

	• È richiesto un addestramento adeguato all’utilizzo di XTricate. 
	• Per un corretto utilizzo di XTricate è richiesto l’intervento di almeno tre operatori. 
	•  Utilizzare XTricate seguendo le istruzioni fornite dalle autorità di emergenza sanitaria locali o sotto  

controllo medico. 
	• NON UTILIZZARE XTricate con temperature prossime ai 93° C (oltre 200° F). 
	• Se non è possibile stringere adeguatamente le cinghie, NON utilizzare sul paziente. 

Istruzioni per il personale medico specializzato 

 • Il sistema XTricate è progettato per l’utilizzo come presidio di estricazione e immobilizzazione in spazi ristretti/nel 
soccorso tecnico. 

 • Una volta estratta la sacca di immobilizzazione XTricate dalla borsa di trasporto, allargarne i lembi e distenderli  
verso l’esterno. 

 • Per inserire la tavola spinale (non inclusa), aprire la tasca con le cinghie in velcro sul fondo di XTricate e far scivolare la 
tavola all’interno della tasca. Chiudere la tasca stringendo le tre fibbie per bloccarla. 

 • Praticando manualmente l’immobilizzazione cervicale del paziente, applicare un collare cervicale (non incluso) o un 
presidio medico simile approvato dalle autorità di emergenza sanitaria locali. 

 • Posizionare XTricate direttamente accanto al paziente. Continuando a praticare l’immobilizzazione cervicale, rotolare 
su un fianco il paziente e accostare la sacca XTricate il più possibile sotto il paziente. Riportare il paziente in posizione 
supina, come da addestramento, centrandolo sulla sacca XTricate. 

 • Posizionare poi i lembi del busto più in alto possibile sotto le ascelle del paziente in modo da avvolgerlo (tenendo le 
braccia all’esterno dei lembi). Non lasciare spazio sotto le ascelle. Fissare i lembi del busto stringendo le cinghie con le 
fibbie a scatto. Avvolgere i lembi inferiori intorno al tronco e alle gambe del paziente e fissarli stringendo le cinghie con 
le fibbie a scatto. Se non è previsto il sollevamento con verricello, è possibile scegliere di non fissare i lembi del busto, 
soprattutto se è richiesto un accesso alla cavità toracica. Se occorre un accesso al torace, piegare a metà il lembo toracico 
e bloccarlo con le cinghie. 

 • Fissare saldamente tutte le cinghie rimanenti. Le braccia del paziente dovranno stare all’esterno delle cinghie nere e 
all’interno della cinghia gialla. 

 • Posizionare il fermacapo intorno alla testa del paziente e fissare la cinghia frontale. Se necessario utilizzare il sottogola, 
facendo attenzione a non restringere le vie respiratorie. Una volta fissate e strette tutte le cinghie, il paziente è pronto 
per essere trasportato. 

 • XTricate può essere utilizzato nel trasporto a mano in quattro, nel sollevamento con verricello in elicottero o nell’estricazione 
orizzontale. Le cinghie di nylon a filo continuo garantiscono la sicurezza del paziente durante ogni sollevamento e trasporto. 

 • Nota: Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al presidio andrà prontamente segnalato al produttore e alle 
autorità che hanno competenza territoriale sull’utente/sul paziente. 

Cura, pulizia e conservazione 

	• Prestando una cura minima alla sacca XTricate, se ne prolunga la durata utile e si assicura il rendimento efficace 
delle sue funzioni di sicurezza vitali. Dopo ciascun utilizzo, pulire la sacca XTricate da residui di sporco e sostanze 
corrosive o contaminanti. Si consiglia di indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale idonei durante la pulizia. 
In caso di rimozione di sostanze corrosive note, si consiglia di ispezionare la sacca secondo le indicazioni fornite 
nelle sezioni “Indicazioni e raccomandazioni per l’ispezione” e “Manutenzione di XTricate” di questo opuscolo. 

	• Per la pulizia, rimuovere lo sporco in superficie con una spugna inumidita solo con acqua. Per lo sporco più 
resistente, utilizzare una soluzione delicata di acqua e sapone disinfettante o detergente. Insaponare sfregando 
la spugna con movimento lineare deciso. Sciacquare con acqua abbondante per rimuovere il detergente. 
Strofinare le cinghie con un panno pulito e utilizzare una soluzione detergente delicata per rimuovere le 
macchie. Asciugare le cinghie all’aria evitando però il calore eccessivo. Non riporre la sacca XTricate mentre è 
ancora umida.

	• Conservare la sacca XTricate in un’area pulita, asciutta e non esposta a fumi o elementi corrosivi.
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Indicazioni e raccomandazioni per l’ispezione

	•  Esaminare le cinghie singolarmente. Partire da un’estremità e reggere la cinghia rivolgendo verso di sé il corpo 
centrale. Con le mani distanti 15-20 cm (6-8 inches) tra loro, piegare la cinghia fino a formare una U rovesciata. 
In questo modo è possibile notare più facilmente eventuali tagli o fibre danneggiate. Controllare eventuali bordi 
sfilacciati, fibre rotte, punti tirati, tagli o danni da sostanze chimiche.

	•  Prestare attenzione alle fibbie e agli anelli metallici nei punti in cui sono fissati alla cinghia. Notare qualsiasi segno 
di usura insolito, fibre sfilacciate o tagliate oppure distorsioni delle fibbie o degli anelli. Cercare filamenti di fibra 
sfilacciati o rotti che appaiono come ciuffi sulla superficie della cinghia. 

	•  Ispezionare il telaio della fibbia e gli artiglioni alla ricerca di eventuali incrinature o parti danneggiate o rotte. 
Agganciare le fibbie prestando particolare attenzione al fatto che si fissino saldamente. Ispezionare visivamente il 
modo in cui le parti della fibbia si incastrano tra loro.

	•  Verificare che gli anelli di metallo e la piastrina di scorrimento (se disponibile) non presentino segni di distorsione, 
incrinatura e rottura e bordi ruvidi o taglienti. 

	•  Esaminare tutte le superfici. Le seguenti circostanze possono compromettere il rendimento e la durata della 
sacca XTricate. 

CALORE: Con il calore eccessivo, il nylon diventa fragile, assume un aspetto brunastro raggrinzito e le fibre si 
spezzano alla flessione. NON UTILIZZARE con temperature prossime ai 93° C. 

AGENTI CHIMICI: Prestare attenzione ai danni da agenti chimici che possono manifestarsi con variazioni di colore, 
come macchie o sbavature brunastre. Gli agenti chimici provocano la rottura delle cinghie alla piegatura e la perdita 
di elasticità.

METALLO FUSO O FIAMME: I filamenti delle cinghie si fondono insieme con il calore intenso e appaiono come 
puntini duri e lucidi. Il nylon NON sopporta la combustione.

VERNICI E SOLVENTI: Penetrando e asciugandosi sulla sacca XTricate, le vernici limitano il movimento delle fibre. 
Gli agenti essiccanti nei solventi provocano gli stessi danni degli agenti chimici. 

 

Manutenzione di XTricate  

La sacca XTricate è progettata per garantire resistenza, durata e affidabilità in conformità con gli standard OSHA e ANSI-A 
10.14. Preservare la durata utile e le prestazioni elevate della sacca XTricate ispezionando regolarmente tutte le cinghie, le 
imbracature e gli altri materiali. Sottoporla periodicamente all’ispezione di un tecnico qualificato. Sostituire la sacca XTricate 
nel caso in cui non superi l’ispezione e/o presenti dei danni come descritto nella sezione “Indicazioni e raccomandazioni  
per l’ispezione”.  

Garanzia limitata

I prodotti e i componenti contenuti in questa confezione sono presidi medici il cui impiego è riservato esclusivamente a 
operatori sanitari adeguatamente formati. TyTek Medical Inc. garantisce che i prodotti e i componenti sono privi di difetti nei 
materiali e nella manodopera e idonei esclusivamente per l'utilizzo come presidi medici per le finalità specifiche descritte nel 
manuale da parte di operatori sanitari adeguatamente formati per un periodo di 12 mesi a partire dalla data di spedizione 
effettuata da TyTek Medical Inc. Qualsiasi utilizzo dei prodotti o componenti diverso da quello specifico descritto nel 
manuale o da parte di una persona non formata o legalmente autorizzata all'uso dei prodotti o componenti renderà nulla 
la presenta garanzia limitata. FATTO SALVO QUANTO STABILITO NEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO, TYTEK MEDICAL INC. NON 
FORNISCE ALCUNA ALTRA GARANZIA, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, RIGUARDANTE I PRODOTTI O I COMPONENTI ED ESCLUDE 
NELLO SPECIFICO LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ E IDONEITÀ PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE. 

Il presente articolo, una volta acquistato, va utilizzato esclusivamente in conformità con i termini e le condizioni riportati 
all'indirizzo www.tytekmedical.com.
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Důležitá upozornění: 
Před použitím imobilizační manžety XTricate si přečtěte všechny následující pokyny. 

	• Mělo by proběhnout řádné školení v používání produktu XTricate. 
	• Ke správnému použití produktu XTricate je třeba alespoň trojice obsluhujícího personálu. 
	• Produkt XTricate používejte podle pokynů orgánu záchranné služby nebo lékaře. 
	• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE produkt XTricate při teplotách nad 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Pokud popruhy nelze řádně utáhnout, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE na pacientovi. 

Pokyny pro vyškolený zdravotnický personál 

 • Zařízení XTricate je určeno k použití jako manžeta do omezeného prostoru / pro technické záchranné vyproštění 
a imobilizaci. 

 • Jakmile produkt XTricate vyjmete z přepravního pouzdra, otevřete klopy a odložte popruhy z imobilizační manžety. 

 • Vložte páteřní desku (není součástí) tak, že otevřete nožní kapsu na suchý zip produktu XTricate a zasunete páteřní 
desku do kapsy. Zavřete kapsu a zajistěte utažením tří přezek. 

 • Zatímco je prováděna cervikální manuální imobilizace pacienta, nasaďte krční límec (není součástí) nebo podobné 
zařízení schválené orgány záchranné služby. 

 • Umístěte produkt XTricate přímo vedle pacienta. Stále udržujte cervikální imobilizaci a natočte pacienta na bok od 

produktu XTricate tak, aby mohl být produkt XTricate zasunut co nejvíce pod pacienta. Přetočte pacienta zpět na záda na 
produkt XTricate a do středové pozice, jak jste byli vyškoleni. 

 • Klopy na horní část těla by měly být umístěny co nejvýše pod pacientova podpaží a okolo pacienta (paže držte mimo 
klopy na horní část těla). Nenechávejte žádný prostor pod podpažím. Zajistěte klopy na horní část těla pomocí suchých 
zipů. Omotejte klopy na spodní část těla okolo pacientova trupu a nohou a zajistěte pomocí suchých zipů. Pokud zvedání 
není nutné, můžete nechat klopy na horní část těla nepřichycené, zejména pokud potřebujete přístup k hrudní dutině. 
Je-li potřebný přístup k hrudníku, složte hrudní klopu napůl a zajistěte popruhy. 

 • Pevně zajistěte zbývající popruhy. Pacientovy paže by měly být vně černých popruhů a uvnitř žlutých popruhů. 

 • Umístěte bloky hlavy kolem pacientovy hlavy a zajistěte čelními popruhy. Podle potřeby použijte popruh k uchycení 
brady a buďte přitom opatrní, abyste neomezili dýchací cesty. Jakmile jsou všechny popruhy zajištěny a utaženy, pacient 
je připraven k transportu. 

 • Produkt XTricate lze použít při nesení čtyřmi lidmi, zvedání vrtulníkem nebo při horizontálním vyprošťování. 
Nepřetržité nylonové popruhy zajišťují pacientovu bezpečnost během veškerého zvedání a přesunů. 

 • Poznámka: Jakákoli závažná událost, ke které dojde v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, musí být hlášena výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu, pod který uživatel/pacient spadá. 

Péče, čištění a skladování 

	• Základní péče o produkt XTricate prodlužuje jeho životnost a přispívá ke správnému fungování jeho životně 
důležitých bezpečnostních funkcí. Po každém použití očistěte produkt XTricate od nečistot, žíravin nebo 
kontaminantů. Během čištění je doporučeno používat vhodné osobní ochranné prostředky. Pokud byla z výrobku 
očištěna žíravina, je doporučeno produkt zkontrolovat dle oddílů „Směrnice a doporučení pro kontrolu“ a „Údržba 
produktu XTricate“ v tomto dokumentu. 

	• Při čištění setřete veškeré povrchové nečistoty houbou mírně navlhčenou v čisté vodě. Na odolnější nečistoty 
použijte jemný roztok vody a dezinfekčního mýdla nebo čisticího prostředku. Vytvořte pěnu prudkým pohybem 
tam a zpět. Důkladně opláchněte, abyste odstranili čisticí prostředek. Každý pás otřete čistým hadříkem 
a k odstranění skvrn použijte roztok jemného čisticího prostředku. Pásy volně zavěste, aby vyschly na vzduchu, 
ale vyhněte se nadměrnému teplu. Neukládejte produkt XTricate, dokud je vlhký.

	• Uložte produkt XTricate na čistém suchém místě bez přístupu výparů či žíravin.

(+1) 513-247-2002  
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Směrnice a doporučení pro kontrolu

	•  Zkontrolujte každý pás. Začněte na jednom konci a držte pás od těla směrem k sobě. S rukama 15 až 20 cm (6 až 
8 palců) od sebe ohněte pás do tvaru obráceného U. To vám umožní vidět poškozená vlákna nebo řezy zřetelněji. 
Dávejte pozor na roztřepené okraje, zlomená vlákna, vytahané stehy, řezy nebo chemické poškození.

	•  Věnujte pozornost přezkám a kovovým kroužkům v místech připevnění k popruhu. Všimněte si jakéhokoliv 
neobvyklého opotřebení, roztřepených či uříznutých vláken nebo deformací přezek či kroužků. Hledejte roztřepené 
nebo zlomené prameny vláken, které se na povrchu popruhu objevují jako chomáče vláken. 

	•  Zkontrolujte rám spony a tyče, zda nevykazují známky prasklin, poškození nebo zlomených částí. Zacvakněte přezky 
k sobě a dávejte pozor, aby byly bezpečně utaženy. Vizuálně zkontrolujte, jak do sebe části spony zapadají.

	•  Zkontrolujte, zda kovové kroužky a podložka proti opotřebení (pokud existuje) nejsou zdeformované, prasklé, zlomené 
a drsné nebo nemají ostré okraje. 

	• Zkontrolujte všechny povrchy. Následující skutečnosti mohou ovlivnit funkčnost a životnost produktu XTricate. 

TEPLO: Při nadměrném zahřívání nylon křehne, má scvrklý nahnědlý vzhled a vlákna se při ohýbání lámou. 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE při teplotách nad 93 °C. 

CHEMIKÁLIE: Dávejte pozor na chemické poškození, které se může projevit změnou barvy ve formě nahnědlé skvrny 
nebo šmouhy. Chemikálie způsobují, že pásy při ohýbání praskají a ztrácí pružnost.

ROZTAVENÝ KOV NEBO PLAMEN: Prameny popruhů se při intenzivním teple spojují dohromady a vypadají jako tvrdé, 
lesklé skvrny. Nylon NEPODPORUJE hoření.

BARVY A ROZPOUŠTĚDLA: Pokud barva pronikne a zaschne na produktu XTricate, následně omezí pohyb vláken. 
Sušicí složky v rozpouštědlech se mohou jevit jako chemické poškození. 

 

Údržba produktu XTricate  

Produkt XTricate je navržen tak, aby poskytoval pevnost, odolnost a spolehlivost v souladu s normami OSHA 
a ANSI A10,14. Udržujte životnost a vysokou účinnost produktu XTricate pravidelnou kontrolou všech pásů, popruhů 
a dalších materiálů. Pravidelně produkt XTricate nechte kontrolovat vyškoleným inspektorem. Pokud neprojde kontrolou 
a/nebo je poškozen, jak je popsáno v oddíle „Směrnice a doporučení pro kontrolu“, vyměňte jej.  

Omezená záruka

Výrobky a součásti obsažené v tomto balení jsou zdravotnické prostředky určené výhradně pro použití náležitě 
vyškolenými zdravotnickými pracovníky. Společnost TyTek Medical Inc. zaručuje, že výrobky a součásti jsou bez vad 
materiálu a zpracování a jsou vhodné výhradně pro použití jako zdravotnické prostředky pro konkrétní účel popsaný 
v návodu vyškolenými zdravotnickými pracovníky po dobu 12 měsíců od data odeslání společností TyTek Medical Inc. 
Jakékoli použití výrobků nebo součástí nad rámec specifického použití popsaného v této příručce nebo použití osobou, 
která není proškolena nebo není zákonem oprávněna výrobky nebo součásti používat, ruší platnost této omezené 
záruky. S VÝJIMKOU PŘÍPADŮ UVEDENÝCH V TOMTO DOKUMENTU SPOLEČNOST TYTEK MEDICAL INC. NEPOSKYTUJE 
ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ ZÁRUKY, VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ, TÝKAJÍCÍ SE VÝROBKŮ NEBO SOUČÁSTÍ A VÝSLOVNĚ ODMÍTÁ 
PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY PRODEJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL. 

Toto zboží je prodáváno a používáno výhradně v souladu s podmínkami uvedenými na adrese www.tytekmedical.com.
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Vigtige bemærkninger: 
Læs alle instruktioner, før du bruger XTricate-immobiliseringsmanchetten 

	• Der skal foretages korrekt træning i brugen af XTricate. 
	• XTricate kræver hjælp fra mindst tre personer for at blive brugt korrekt. 
	• Brug XTricate som anvist af sundhedsmyndighederne eller af en læge. 
	• XTricate MÅ IKKE ANVENDES ved temperaturer på over 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Brug den IKKE på patienten, hvis remmene ikke kan strammes korrekt. 

Instruktioner til uddannet medicinsk personale 

 • Xtricate-anordningen er beregnet til at blive brugt som immobilseringsmanchet ved teknisk redning/udtrækning fra 
snævre passager. 

 • Når XTricate er fjernet fra transportkassen, skal du åbne flapperne og lægge remmene ud fra 
immobiliseringsmanchetten 

 • For at indsætte rygbrættet (medfølger ikke) skal du åbne burrebåndslommen i fodenden af Xtricate og skubbe 
rygbrættet ind i lommen. Luk lommen, og stram de tre spænder for at sikre den. 

 • Mens du holder patientens hals immobiliseret, påsættes en halskrave (medfølger ikke) eller lignende anordning, som 
er godkendt af sundhedsmyndighederne. 

 • Anbring XTricate direkte ved siden af patienten.  Mens patientens hals fortsat holdes immobiliseret, rulles patienten op 
og væk fra XTricate, så XTricate kan skubbes ind under patienten så langt som muligt. Rul patienten tilbage, som du er 
blevet undervist i, over på XTricate og i en centreret position.  

 • Flapperne til overkroppen skal derefter anbringes så højt som muligt under patientens armhuler og rundt om 
patienten (mens armene holdes uden for flapperne til overkroppen). Der må ikke være fri plads under armhulerne. 
Fastgør flapperne til overkroppen med burrebåndene. Vikl flapperne til den nederste del af kroppen rundt om 
patientens krop og ben, og fastgør burrebåndene. Hvis det ikke er nødvendigt at hejse patienten op, kan du vælge ikke 
at fastgøre flapperne på overkroppen – især hvis der er behov for adgang til brysthulen. Hvis der er behov for adgang til 
brystkassen, foldes brystflappen halvt og fastgøres med remme. 

 • Stram alle resterende remme tæt. Patientens arme skal være uden for de sorte remme og inden for den gule rem. 

 • Anbring hovedblokkene rundt om patientens hoved, og stram panderemmen. Brug hageremmen efter behov, og vær 
forsigtig for at undgå at blokere luftvejene. Når alle remme er fastgjort og strammet, er patienten klar til transport. 

 • XTricate kan bruges med en båre, som bæres af fire personer, en helikopterlift eller ved vandret udtrækning. 
Kontinuerlige nylonremme sørger for patientens sikkerhed under alle løft og transporter. 

 • Bemærk: Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse med anordningen, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten og den 
kompetente myndighed i brugerens/patientens hjemland. 

Pleje, rengøring og opbevaring 

	• Ved at sørge for grundlæggende pleje af din XTricate forlænger du dens levetid og bidrager til funktionen af 
dens vitale sikkerhedsfunktioner. Rengør XTricate for snavs samt ætsende eller kontaminerende stoffer.  Det 
anbefales at benytte egnede personlige værnemidler under rengøringen. Hvis produktet blev rengjort for kendte 
ætsende stoffer, anbefales det at inspicere produktet iht. afsnittet "Retningslinjer og anbefalinger for inspektion" og 
"Vedligeholdelse af XTricate" i dette dokument. 

	• Rengør ved at tørre alt snavs af overfladen med en svamp, der er fugtet en smule med almindeligt vand. Brug 
en mild opløsning af vand og desinficerende sæbe eller rengøringsmiddel ved vanskeligt snavs. Få sæben til 
at skumme med en kraftig bevægelse frem og tilbage . Skyl grundigt for at fjerne rengøringsmidlet. Aftør hver 
rem med en ren klud, og brug en mild renseopløsning til at fjerne pletter. Lad remmene hænge frit til tørre, men 
undgå for kraftig varme. XTricate må ikke stilles til opbevaring, mens den stadig er fugtig. 

	• Opbevar XTricate i et rent, tørt område, som ikke udsættes for dampe eller ætsende stoffer.

XTricate 
TM-511 

TyTek Medical Inc. 
8904 Beckett Rd. | West Chester, OH 45069, US  

www.tytekmedical.com  

Rev 20220826  

Retningslinjer og anbefalinger for inspektion

	•  Undersøg hver enkelt rem. Start i den ene ende, og hold kropssiden af remmen mod dig. Bøj remmen i et omvendt U 
med hænderne 15-20 cm (6-8 inches) fra hinanden. Dette giver dig mulighed for bedre at se beskadige fibre eller snit. 
Se efter flossede kanter, brudte fibre, beskadigede syninger, snit eller kemiske skader.

	•  Vær opmærksom på spænder og metalringe, hvor de er fastgjort til seletøjet. Bemærk eventuelt unormalt slid, 
flossede eller overskårne fibre eller skæve spænder eller ringe. Se efter flossede eller brudte fiberstrenge, som vises 
som totter af fiber på seletøjets overflade. 

	•  Inspicér spænderammen og stænger for eventuelle tegn på revner, slid eller defekte dele. Tryk spænderne sammen,  
og læg specielt mærke til, om de lukkes sikkert. Inspicér visuelt, hvordan spændedelene passer sammen.

	• Tjek metalringene og ringslidpolstringen (hvis relevant) for vrid, revner, brud samt ru eller skarpe kanter. 

	• Undersøg alle overflader. Følgende kan påvirke funktionen og holdbarheden af XTricate. 

VARME: Ved kraftig varme bliver nylon skrøbelig, får et skrumpet brunt udseende, og fibrene knækker, når de bøjes. 
MÅ IKKE ANVENDES ved temperaturer på over 93 °C. 

KEMIKALIER: Vær opmærksom på at kemiske skader kan vise sig som en ændret farve, f.eks. brun skorpe eller 
udtværet område.  Kemikalier får remmene til at revne, når de bøjes, og de mister deres elasticitet.

SMELTET METAL ELLER ÅBEN ILD: Vævede tråde smelter sammen under intens varme og vises som hårde, 
skinnende pletter. Nylon kan IKKE modstå forbrænding.

MALING OG OPLØSNINGSMIDLER: Hvis maling trænger igennem og tørrer på XTricate, vil det begrænse fibrenes 
bevægelse.  Tørremidler i opløsningsmidler kan optræde som kemiske skader. 

 

Vedligeholdelse af XTricate  

XTricate er designet til at være stærk, holdbar og driftsikker i overensstemmelse med  OSHA- og ANSI A10,14-standarderne. 
Bevar levetiden og funktionaliteten af XTricate ved rutinemæssigt at efterse alle remme, alt seletøj og andre materialer. Få 
den inspiceret af en uddannet inspektør med jævne mellemrum. Udskift XTricate, når den ikke består inspektionen og/eller 
har skader, som beskrevet i afsnittet "Retningslinjer og anbefalinger for inspektion".  

Begrænset garanti

Produkterne og komponenterne i denne pakke er medicinsk udstyr, der udelukkende er beregnet til brug af korrekt 
uddannet sundhedspersonale. TyTek Medical Inc. garanterer, at produkterne og komponenterne er fri for materiale- og 
fabrikationsfejl og udelukkende er egnede til brug som medicinsk udstyr til det specifikke formål, der er beskrevet i 
manualen, i en periode på 12 måneder fra datoen for forsendelse fra TyTek Medical Inc. Ved enhver brug af produkterne 
eller komponenterne til andre formål end den specifikke brug, som er beskrevet i denne manual, eller af en person, 
som ikke er trænet i eller er juridisk autoriseret til at bruge produkterne eller komponenterne, bortfalder denne 
begrænsede garanti. BORTSET FRA DET HERI ANFØRTE GIVER TYTEK MEDICAL INC. INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HVERKEN 
UDTRYKKELIGE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE, VEDRØRENDE PRODUKTERNE ELLER KOMPONENTERNE OG FRASKRIVER SIG 
SPECIFIKT DE UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER VEDRØRENDE SALGBARHED OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. 

Dette solgte produkt skal anvendes nøje i henhold til vilkårene og bestemmelserne på www.tytekmedical.com.
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Tähtis teave 
Lugege enne immobiliseerimisseadme XTricate kasutamist kõiki järgnevaid kasutusjuhiseid. 

	• XTricate’i kasutamiseks tuleb läbida vastav väljaõpe. 
	• XTricate’i õigeks kasutamiseks on vaja vähemalt kolme meeskonnaliiget. 
	• Kasutage XTricate’i nii, nagu teie kiirabiasutus või arst on selgitanud. 
	• ÄRGE KASUTAGE XTricate’i temperatuuril üle 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Kui seadme rihmu pole võimalik piisavalt pinguldada, ÄRGE kasutage seda patsiendil. 

Juhised koolitatud meedikule 

 • XTricate on seade, mis on mõeldud kasutamiseks päästetöödel ja piiratud ruumist inimeste väljatõmbamiseks ja 
immobiliseerimiseks. 

 • Kui XTricate on kandekotist välja võetud, avage rakmed ja asetage rihmad avatuna immobiliseerimisseadmest 
väljapoole. 

 • Seljalaua (ei kuulu komplekti) sisestamiseks avage XTricate’i jalutsis olev takjakinnitusega tasku ja libistage seljalaud 
taskusse. Sulgege tasku ja pinguldage selle kinnitamiseks kolme pannalt. 

 • Hoides patsiendi kaela käte abil liikumatuna, paigaldage kaelalahas (ei kuulu komplekti) või muu sarnane seade, mille 
on heaks kiitnud teie kiirabiasutus. 

 • Asetage XTricate patsiendi kõrvale. Hoides kaela liikumatuna, rullige patsient XTricate’i suhtes üles ja eemale, 

et lükata XTricate võimalikult kaugele patsiendi alla. Siis rullige patsient oma väljaõppe kohaselt tagasi XTricate’i peale ja 
paigutage ta seadme keskele. 

 • Seejärel tuleb ülakeharakmed paigaldada patsiendi ümber ja võimalikult kõrgele kaenla alla (jättes käsivarred 
ülakeharakmetest välja). Ärge jätke kaenla alla liikumisruumi. Kinnitage ülakeharakmed takjakinnitusega. Mähkige 
alakeharakmed patsiendi kere ja jalgade ümber ning kinnitage need takjakinnitusega. Kui patsienti pole vaja välja 
tõmmata, ei pea te ülakeharakmeid paigaldama, eriti kui on tähtis tagada juurdepääs rinnaõõnele. Rindkerele ligipääsu 
tagamiseks voltige rinnakut kattev rakmete osa kaheks ja kinnitage see rihmadega. 

 • Kinnitage tugevasti kõik ülejäänud rihmad. Patsiendi käsivarred peavad jääma väljapoole musti rihmu ja kollase  
rihma alla. 

 • Paigaldage peatoed patsiendi pea ümber ja kinnitage otsmikurihm. Kasutage lõuatsirihma vajadusel järgi, jälgides,  
et te ei ahendaks hingamisteid. Kui kõik rihmad on kinnitatud ja pinguldatud, on patsient transportimiseks valmis. 

 • XTricate’i saab kasutada neljaliikmelise meeskonnaga kandmisel, helikopteriga tõstmisel või horisontaalsuunas 
väljatõmbamisel. Katkematute nailonkiududega rihmad tagavad patsiendi ohutuse mis tahes tõste- ja kandemanöövritel. 

 • Märkus. Kõikidest seadmega seoses esinevatest tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada tootjale ja selle riigi pädevale 
asutusele, kus kasutaja/patsient asub. 

Hooldus, puhastamine ja hoiustamine 

	• Üldise hooldamisega saate aidata kaasa XTricate’i tööea pikendamisele ja selle tähtsate ohutusfunktsioonide 
säilimisele. Puhastage XTricate pärast igat kasutuskorda mullast, söövitavatest ainetest ja saastest. Soovitatav on 
puhastamise ajal kasutada sobivaid isikukaitsevahendeid. Kui teatakse, et seadmelt on eemaldatud söövitavaid 
aineid, on soovitatav seade üle vaadata selle juhendi jaotiste „Juhtnöörid ja soovitused ülevaatuseks“ ning 
„XTricate’i hooldus“ kohaselt. 

	• Puhastamiseks pühkige kogu pinnapealne mustus maha puhta veega kergelt niisutatud käsna abil. Tugevamalt 
kinnitunud mustuse eemaldamiseks kasutage lahjat desinfitseeriva seebi või pesuaine vesilahust. Hõõruge vahu 
moodustamiseks tugevasti edasi-tagasi. Loputage pesuaine eemaldamiseks põhjalikult. Pühkige kõik rihmad üle 
puhta lapiga ja kasutage plekkide eemaldamiseks lahjat pesuaine lahust. Riputage rihmad õhu kätte kuivama, 
kuid vältige liigset kuumust. Ärge pakkige XTricate’i hoiustamiseks kokku, kui see on veel niiske.

	• Hoiustage XTricate’i puhtas ja kuivas kohas, kus see ei puutu kokku aurude ega söövitavate ainetega.
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Juhtnöörid ja soovitused ülevaatuseks

	•  Vaadake üle kõik rihmad. Alustage ühest otsast, hoides rihma kehapoolset külge enda suunas. Painutage rihm 
tagurpidi U-kujuliseks, hoides käsi teineteisest 15–20 cm (6-8 inches) kaugusel. Nii näete paremini kahjustatud kiude  
ja sisselõikeid. Veenduge, et ei esineks narmendavaid servi, katkiseid kiude, hargnevaid õmblusi, sisselõikeid ega 
keemilisi kahjustusi.

	•  Pöörake tähelepanu pannaldele ja metallrõngastele, millega need on kanga külge kinnitatud. Jälgige, kas esineb 
ebaühtlast kulumist, narmendavaid või läbilõigatud kiude või pannalde ja rõngaste kõverdumist. Vaadake, kas esineb 
narmendavaid või katkiseid kiukimpe, mis moodustavad kangal kiututte. 

	•  Kontrollige, kas pandlaraamidel ja -nõeltel esineb mõrasid, kulumist või katkiseid osi. Kinnitage pandlad, pöörates 
erilist tähelepanu sellele, et need kinnituksid kindlalt. Kontrollige visuaalselt pandlaosade omavahelist sobivust.

	•  Kontrollige, kas metallrõngastel ja rõngaste kulumispatjadel (kui neid on) esineb paindeid, mõrasid, murdekohti ja 
karedaid või teravaid servi. 

	• Vaadake üle kõik pinnad. Järgnevad tegurid võivad XTricate’i jõudlust ja tööiga mõjutada. 

KUUMUS: liiga suurel kuumusel muutub nailon hapraks, välimuselt krobeliseks ja pruunikaks ning kiud murduvad 
paindumisel. ÄRGE KASUTAGE temperatuuril üle 93 °C. 

KEMIKAALID: pange tähele, et keemilised kahjustused võivad väljenduda värvimuutusena, näiteks pruunika pleki või 
laiguna.  Kemikaalid põhjustavad rihmade murdumist paindumisel ja nende elastsuse kadumist.

SULAMETALL VÕI LEEK: nailonikimbud sulavad ülisuure kuumuse juures kokku, mis väljendub kõvade läikivate 
kohtadena.  Nailon EI ole süttimiskindel.

VÄRVID JA LAHUSTID: kui värv tungib XTricate’i kanga sisse ja seal kuivab, piirab see kiudude liikumist.  Lahustites 
olevad kuivatusained võivad tekitada keemilisi kahjustusi. 

 

XTricate’i hooldus  

XTricate on välja töötatud nii, et see vastaks tugevuselt, kestlikkuselt ja töökindluselt OSHA ja ANSI A10,14 standarditele. 
XTricate’i tööea ja jõudluse tagamiseks vaadake regulaarselt üle kõik rihmad, rakmed ning muud osad. Laske seade 
regulaarselt üle vaadata pädeval tehnilisel inspektoril. Vahetage XTricate välja, kui see ei läbi ülevaatust ja/või esinevad 
niisugused kahjustused, nagu on kirjeldatud jaotises „Juhtnöörid ja soovitused ülevaatuseks“.  

Piiratud garantii

Selles pakendis sisalduvad tooted ja komponendid on meditsiiniseadmed, mis on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult 
asjakohase väljaõppega tervishoiutöötajatele. TyTek Medical Inc. garanteerib, et toodetel ja komponentidel ei ole 
materjali- ega töövigu ning need sobivad meditsiiniseadmetena kasutamiseks koolitatud tervishoiutöötajatele 
kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud konkreetsel eesmärgil 12 kuu jooksul alates TyTek Medical Inc. toodete tarnimise kuupäevast. 
Toodete või komponentide kasutamine käesolevas juhendis kirjeldatud konkreetsest kasutusviisist erineval viisil või 
isiku poolt, kes ei ole läbinud koolitust või ei ole volitatud tooteid või komponente kasutama, muudab selle piiratud 
garantii kehtetuks. VÄLJA ARVATUD KÄESOLEVAS DOKUMENDIS SÄTESTATUD JUHTUDEL, EI ANNA TYTEK MEDICAL 
INC. MINGEID MUID GARANTIISID, EI OTSESEID EGA KAUDSEID, TOODETE VÕI KOMPONENTIDE KOHTA, NING LOOBUB 
KAUBAKÕLBLIKKUSE JA TEATUD OTSTARBEKS SOBIVUSE KOHTA KAUDSETE GARANTIIDE ANDMISEST. 

Seda eset müüakse ja seda tuleb kasutada rangelt veebisaidilt www.tytekmedical.com leitavate tingimuste kohaselt.
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Tärkeitä huomautuksia: 
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen XTricate-tuentasuojan käyttöä. 

	• Asianmukainen koulutus XTricaten käytöstä tulee suorittaa. 
	• XTricaten asianmukaiseen käyttöön tarvitaan vähintään kolme henkilöä. 
	• Käytä XTricatea pelastusviranomaisen tai lääkärin ohjeiden mukaan. 
	• ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ XTricatea yli 93 °C (200 °F) lämpötilassa. 
	• Jos hihnoja ei voi kiristää asianmukaisesti, ÄLÄ käytä potilaalla. 

Ohjeet koulutetulle hoitohenkilöstölle 

 • XTricate-laite on tarkoitettu ahtaiden tilojen / teknisen pelastuksen siirtämisen ja paikalleen tuennan suojaksi. 

 • Kun XTricate on poistettu kuljetuslaukustaan, avaa sen läpät ja aseta hihnat poispäin tuentasuojasta. 

 • Asettaaksesi rankalaudan (ei mukana) sisään, avaa tarranauhatasku XTricaten jalkopäästä ja liu'uta rankalauta sisään. 
Sulje tasku ja varmista se kiristämällä kolme solkea. 

 • Samalla kun tuet käsin potilaan kaularankaa, kiinnitä tukikaulus (ei mukana) tai vastaava pelastusviranomaisen 
hyväksymä laite. 

 • Aseta XTricate suoraan potilaan viereen. Säilytä kaularangan tuenta ja käännä potilas kyljelleen poispäin 

XTricatesta, jotta voit liu'uttaa XTricaten potilaan alle mahdollisimman pitkälle. Käännä potilas takaisin alas koulutuksen 
mukaisesti XTricaten päälle keskitettyyn asentoon. 

 • Yläkehon läpät tulee sitten sijoittaa mahdollisimman korkealle potilaan kainaloihin ja ympärille (käsivarret jäävät 
yläpuolen läppien ulkopuolelle). Älä jätä tilaa kainaloiden alle. Kiinnitä yläkehon läpät tarranauhoilla. Kääri alakehon 
läpät potilaan vartalon ja jalkojen ympärille sekä kiinnitä tarranauhakiinnikkeet. Jos nostimella nostamista ei vaadita, 
yläkehon läppiä ei ole tarpeen kiinnittää, varsinkaan, jos on päästävä käsiksi rintakehään. Jos rintakehää on käsiteltävä, 
taita rintakehän läppä puoliksi ja kiinnitä hihnoilla. 

 • Kiinnitä tiiviisti kaikki muut hihnat. Potilaan käsivarsien tulee olla mustien hihnojen ulkopuolella ja keltaisen  
hihnan sisäpuolella. 

 • Aseta pääntukikappaleet potilaan pään ympärille ja kiinnitä otsahihna. Käytä tarvittaessa leukahihnaa ja ole 
huolellinen, jotta et vaikeuta hengittämistä. Kun kaikki hihnat on kiinnitetty ja kiristetty, potilas voidaan siirtää. 

 • XTricatea voidaan käyttää neljän henkilön kantamiseen, helikopterilla nostoon tai vaakasuoraan siirtoon. Suljetut 
nylonhihnat varmistavat potilaan turvallisuuden kaikkien nostojen ja kuljetusten aikana. 

 • Huomautus: Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle alueella, jolla käyttäjä/potilas sijaitsee. 

Hoito, puhdistaminen ja säilytys 

	• XTricaten perushoidolla pidennät sen kestoikää ja ylläpidät sen tärkeimpiä turvatoimintoja. Puhdista kunkin 
käyttökerran jälkeen XTricate liasta, syövyttävistä aineista ja epäpuhtauksista. Puhdistuksen aikana on 
suositeltavaa käyttää asianmukaisia henkilönsuojaimia. Jos tuotteesta on puhdistettu tunnettuja syövyttäviä 
aineita, on suositeltavaa tarkistaa tuote tämän asiakirjan kohtien ”Tarkistusohjeet ja suositukset” sekä ”XTricaten 
huoltaminen” mukaisesti. 

	• Puhdista pyyhkimällä kaikki pinnallinen lika hieman veteen kostutetulla sienellä. Vaikeampaa likaa varten käytä 
mietoa liuosta, jossa on desinfioivaa saippuaa tai pesuainetta. Muodosta vaahtoa voimakkaalla edestakaisella 
liikkeellä. Poista pesuaine huuhtelemalla huolellisesti. Pyyhi kaikki vyöt puhtaalla liinalla ja poista tahrat miedolla 
pesuaineliuoksella. Ripusta vyöt kuivumaan, mutta älä käytä liian korkeaa lämpöä. Älä laita XTricatea kosteana 
säilytykseen.

	• Säilytä XTricatea tilassa, joka on puhdas, kuiva ja vapaa höyryistä tai syövyttävistä aineista.
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Tarkistusohjeet ja suositukset

	•  Tarkastele jokaista vyötä. Aloita toisesta päästä ja pidä vyön vartalon puoleinen osa itseäsi kohti. Pidä kätesi 15–20 cm 
(6-8 inches) päässä toisistaan ja taivuta vyö ylösalaisin olevan U:n muotoon. Näin havaitset vaurioituneet kuidut tai 
viillot helpommin. Tarkista rispaantuneiden reunojen, katkenneiden kuitujen, irtautuneiden neulosten, viiltojen tai 
kemiallisten vaurioiden varalta.

	•  Kiinnitä huomiota solkiin ja metallirenkaisiin niissä kohdissa, joissa ne kiinnittyvät nauhakudokseen. Huomioi 
poikkeava kuluminen, rispaantuneet tai katkenneet kuidut sekä solkien tai renkaiden muodonmuutokset. 
Rispaantuneet tai katkenneet kuidut näkyvät kuitukimppuina nauhakudoksen pinnalla. 

	•  Tarkista soljen kehys ja tapit halkeamien, vaurioiden tai murtuneiden osien varalta. Napsauta soljet kiinni ja kiinnitä 
erityistä huomiota siihen, että ne kiinnittyvät varmasti. Tarkista silmämääräisesti, miten soljen osat sopivat yhteen.

	•  Tarkista metallirenkaat ja renkaan mahdollinen kulumispala muodonmuutosten, halkeamien, murtumien sekä 
karkeiden tai terävien reunojen varalta. 

	• Tutki kaikki pinnat. Seuraavat asiat voivat vaikuttaa XTricaten toimintaan ja kestävyyteen. 

KUUMUUS: Nailon haurastuu erittäin kuumissa olosuhteissa, jolloin sen ulkonäkö muuttuu kurttuisen ruskeaksi, 
ja kuidut katkeavat taivutettaessa. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ yli 93 °C lämpötilassa. 

KEMIKAALIT: Huomioi, että kemialliset vauriot voivat näkyä värinmuutoksena, kuten ruskeahkona tahrana tai 
läiskänä. Kemikaalit saavat hihnat murtumaan taivutettaessa ja menettämään joustavuutensa.

SULA METALLI TAI AVOLIEKKI: Nauhakudoksen säikeet sulautuvat kovassa kuumuudessa yhteen ja näkyvät 
kovina, kirkkaina kohtina. Nailon EI ylläpidä palamista.

MAALIT JA LIUOTTIMET: Jos maali tunkeutuu XTricateen ja kuivuu siihen, se rajoittaa kuitujen liikettä. Liuottimien 
kuivuneet aineet voivat näkyä kemiallisina vaurioina. 

 

XTricaten huoltaminen 

XTricate on suunniteltu lujaksi, kestäväksi ja luotettavaksi standardien OSHA ja ANSI A10,14 mukaisesti. Ylläpidä 
XTricaten käyttöikää ja hyvää toiminta a tarkastamalla säännöllisesti kaikki vyöt, valjaat ja muut materiaalit. Tarkastuta se 
määrävälein koulutetulla tarkastajalla. Vaihda XTricate uuteen, kun se ei läpäise tarkastusta ja/tai on vaurioitunut siten 
kuin on kuvattu kohdassa ”Tarkistusohjeet ja suositukset”.  

Rajoitettu takuu

Tämän paketin sisältämät tuotteet ja komponentit ovat lääkinnällisiä laitteita, jotka on tarkoitettu yksinomaan 
asianmukaisesti koulutettujen terveydenhoidon ammattilaisten käyttöön. TyTek Medical Inc. takaa, ettei tuotteiden ja 
komponenttien materiaalissa ja työn jäljessä ole vikoja ja että ne soveltuvat vain käytettäviksi lääkinnällisinä laitteina 
oppaassa kuvattuun tarkoitukseen koulutettujen terveydenhoidon ammattilaisten toimesta 12 kuukauden ajan 
siitä, kun TyTek Medical Inc. on lähettänyt tuotteen. Jos tuotteita tai komponentteja käytetään muuhun kuin tässä 
oppaassa kuvattuun tarkoitukseen tai niitä käyttää sellainen henkilö, jota ei ole koulutettu tai jolla ei ole oikeudellisia 
valtuuksia tuotteiden tai komponenttien käyttöön, tämä rajoitettu takuu raukeaa. MUUTOIN KUIN TÄSSÄ ASIAKIRJASSA 
MÄÄRITETYN OSALTA TYTEK MEDICAL INC. EI ANNA MUITA NIMENOMAISIA TAI OLETETTUJA TAKUITA TUOTTEILLE TAI 
KOMPONENTEILLE SEKÄ SANOUTUU IRTI OLETETUISTA VAKUUTUKSISTA MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA JA SOVELTUVUUDESTA 
TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN. 

Tämä tuote myydään ja sitä saa käyttää ainoastaan osoitteessa www.tytekmedical.com annettujen ehtojen mukaisesti.

TyTek Medical Inc.  
8904 Beckett Rd. | West Chester, OH 45069, US   
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303

EMERGO EUROPE
Westervoortsedijk 60
6827 AT Arnhem
The Netherlands

Instructions For Trained Medical Personnel

(+1) 513-247-2002

1639

Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

rev.20220726

MIDCLAVICULAR  
SECOND INTERCOSTAL 

SPACE 

ANTERIOR AXILLARY 
FOURTH INTERCOSTAL 

SPACE 

Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.
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Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Σημαντικές ειδοποιήσεις: 
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση του χιτωνίου ακινητοποίησης XTricate. 

	• Απαιτείται κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση στη χρήση του XTricate. 
	• Για τη διασφάλιση της σωστής χρήσης, το XTricate απαιτεί συμμετοχή τουλάχιστον τριών μελών του προσωπικού. 
	•  Χρησιμοποιείτε το XTricate σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της δικής σας ιατρικής υπηρεσίας έκτακτης ανάγκης ή  

ενός ιατρού. 
	• ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το XTricate σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 200° F. 
	• Εάν οι ιμάντες δεν μπορούν να σφιχτούν κατάλληλα, ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή στον ασθενή. 

Οδηγίες για εκπαιδευμένο ιατρικό προσωπικό 

 • Η συσκευή XTricate προορίζεται για χρήση ως χιτώνιο απεγκλωβισμού και ακινητοποίησης σε περιορισμένους 
χώρους/τεχνικές διασώσεις. 

 • Μετά την αφαίρεση του XTricate από τη θήκη μεταφοράς του, ανοίξτε τα πτερύγια και απλώστε τους ιμάντες μακριά 
από το χιτώνιο ακινητοποίησης. 

 • Για να τοποθετήσετε τη σανίδα για τη σπονδυλική στήλη (δεν περιλαμβάνεται), ανοίξτε τη θήκη άγκιστρου και βρόχου 
στο κάτω μέρος του XTricate και περάστε τη σανίδα σπονδυλικής στήλης στη θήκη. Κλείστε τη θήκη και σφίξτε τις τρεις 
πόρπες για να την ασφαλίσετε. 

 • Ενώ διατηρείτε χειροκίνητη ακινητοποίηση του αυχένα στον ασθενή, εφαρμόστε αυχενικό κολλάρο (δεν 
περιλαμβάνεται) ή παρόμοια συσκευή εγκεκριμένη από την αρχή EMS. 

 • Τοποθετήστε το XTricate ακριβώς δίπλα στον ασθενή. Εξακολουθώντας να διατηρείτε ακινητοποίηση του αυχένα, 
κυλίστε τον ασθενή προς τα πάνω και στην αντίθετη κατεύθυνση από το XTricate, για να περάσετε το XTricate κάτω από 
τον ασθενή, στον μέγιστο βαθμό που είναι δυνατό. Κυλίστε ξανά τον ασθενή ξανά πίσω, σύμφωνα με την εκπαίδευσή 
σας, πάνω στο XTricate και σε κεντρική θέση. 

 • Τα πτερύγια του άνω μέρους σώματος θα πρέπει να τοποθετηθούν όσο το δυνατόν πιο ψηλά κάτω από τις μασχάλες 
του ασθενούς και γύρω από τον ασθενή (διατηρώντας τους βραχίονες έξω από τα πτερύγια άνω μέρους σώματος). 
Μην αφήνετε κενό χώρο κάτω από τις μασχάλες. Ασφαλίστε τα πτερύγια άνω μέρους σώματος με τα άγκιστρα και τους 
βρόχους. Τυλίξτε τα πτερύγια κάτω μέρους σώματος γύρω από τον κορμό και τα πόδια του ασθενούς και ασφαλίστε τα 
άγκιστρα και τους βρόχους. Εάν δεν απαιτείται ανύψωση, μπορείτε να επιλέξετε να μην τοποθετήσετε τα πτερύγια άνω 
μέρους σώματος, ειδικά εάν χρειάζεστε πρόσβαση στη θωρακική κοιλότητα. Εάν απαιτείται πρόσβαση στον θώρακα, 
διπλώστε το πτερύγιο θώρακα στη μέση και ασφαλίστε με ιμάντες. 

 • Ασφαλίστε καλά όλους τους υπόλοιπους ιμάντες. Οι βραχίονες του ασθενούς θα πρέπει να βρίσκονται έξω από τους 
μαύρους ιμάντες και μέσα στον κίτρινο ιμάντα. 

 • Τοποθετήστε τα τμήματα κεφαλιού γύρω από το κεφάλι του ασθενούς και ασφαλίστε τον ιμάντα μετώπου. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τον ιμάντα πηγουνιού εάν απαιτείται και προσέχετε να μην περιορίσετε τον αεραγωγό. Αφού 
ασφαλιστούν και σφίξουν όλοι οι ιμάντες, ο ασθενής είναι έτοιμος για διακομιδή. 

 • Το XTricate μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με μεταφορά από τέσσερα άτομα, ανύψωση με ελικόπτερο ή σε οριζόντιο 
απεγκλωβισμό. Ιμάντες από συνεχόμενο νάιλον εξασφαλίζουν την ασφάλεια του ασθενούς κατά τη διάρκεια όλων των 
ανυψώσεων και μεταφορών. 

 • Σημείωση: Τυχόν σοβαρά περιστατικά που σχετίζονται με τη συσκευή πρέπει να αναφέρονται στον κατασκευαστή και 
στην αρμόδια αρχή στην περιοχή στην οποία εμπίπτει ο/η χρήστης/ασθενής. 

Φροντίδα, καθαρισμός και φύλαξη 

	• Παρέχοντας βασική φροντίδα στο XTricate, παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής του και συμβάλλετε στην απόδοση των 
απαραίτητων λειτουργιών ασφαλείας του. Μετά από κάθε χρήση, καθαρίζετε το XTricate από χώμα, διαβρωτικά 
στοιχεία ή επιμολυντικά στοιχεία. Προτείνεται η χρήση κατάλληλου προσωπικού εξοπλισμού προστασίας κατά 
τον καθαρισμό. Εάν πραγματοποιείται καθαρισμός γνωστών διαβρωτικών στοιχείων στο προϊόν, προτείνεται ο 
έλεγχος του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις ενότητες «Οδηγίες και συστάσεις ελέγχου» και «Συντήρηση XTricate» του 
παρόντος εγγράφου. 

	• Για τον καθαρισμό, σκουπίστε όλους τους επιφανειακούς λεκέδες με ένα σφουγγάρι ελαφρώς νωπό με απλό 
νερό. Για πιο δύσκολους λεκέδες, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ήπιο διάλυμα νερού και απολυμαντικού σαπουνιού ή 
καθαριστικού. Δημιουργήστε αφρό κάνοντας έντονες κινήσεις μπρος-πίσω. Ξεβγάλετε καλά για να απομακρυνθεί 
το καθαριστικό. Σκουπίστε κάθε ιμάντα με ένα καθαρό πανί και χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ήπιο διάλυμα καθαριστικού 
για να αφαιρέσετε τους λεκέδες. Κρεμάστε ελεύθερους τους ιμάντες για να στεγνώσουν στον αέρα, αλλά 
αποφύγετε την υπερβολική θερμότητα. Μην αποθηκεύετε το XTricate ενώ είναι ακόμη νωπό.

	• Φυλάσσετε το XTricate σε έναν στεγνό και καθαρό χώρο, χωρίς έκθεση σε αναθυμιάσεις ή διαβρωτικά στοιχεία.

XTricate 
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Οδηγίες και συστάσεις ελέγχου

	•  Εξετάστε κάθε ιμάντα. Ξεκινήστε από το ένα άκρο και κρατήστε την πλευρά του σώματος του ιμάντα προς το μέρος 
σας. Με τα χέρια σας σε απόσταση 6 έως 8 ίντσες, κάμψτε τον ιμάντα σε σχήμα ανάποδου U. Έτσι θα μπορείτε να 
εντοπίζετε ευκολότερα φθαρμένες ίνες ή εγκοπές. Ελέγξτε για φθαρμένα άκρα, κομμένες ίνες, τραβηγμένες κλωστές, 
εγκοπές ή χημική φθορά.

	•  Προσέξτε τις πόρπες και τους μεταλλικούς κρίκους στο σημείο που συνδέονται με την ύφανση. Εντοπίστε τυχόν 
ασυνήθιστη φθορά, φθαρμένες ή κομμένες ίνες ή παραμόρφωση στις πόρπες ή τους κρίκους. Εντοπίστε φθαρμένες  
ή κομμένες ίνες που εμφανίζονται ως δέσμες ινών στην επιφάνεια της ύφανσης. 

	•  Ελέγξτε το πλαίσιο και τις δοκούς στις πόρπες για τυχόν ενδείξεις ρωγμών, σύνθλιψης ή σπασμένων σημείων. 
Κουμπώστε τις πόρπες, ελέγχοντας προσεκτικά ότι κουμπώνουν με ασφάλεια. Ελέγξτε οπτικά το κούμπωμα στα 
εξαρτήματα στις πόρπες.

	•  Ελέγξτε τους μεταλλικούς κρίκους και την επιφάνεια φθοράς τους (εάν υφίσταται) για παραμόρφωση, ρωγμές, 
σπασίματα και αιχμηρά άκρα. 

	• Εξετάστε όλες τις επιφάνειες. Τα παρακάτω μπορούν να επηρεάσουν την απόδοση και την ανθεκτικότητα του XTricate. 

ΘΕΡΜΟΤΗΤΑ: Σε συνθήκες υπερβολικής θερμότητας, το νάιλον γίνεται εύθραυστο, έχει μια συρρικνωμένη, καφετί 
εμφάνιση και οι ίνες σπάνε όταν τεντωθούν. ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 200° F. 

ΧΗΜΙΚΑ: Η χημική φθορά μπορεί να εμφανίζεται ως αλλαγή στο χρώμα, όπως μια καφετί απόχρωση ή κηλίδα.  
Τα χημικά μπορούν να προκαλέσουν θραύση των ιμάντων κατά την κάμψη και απώλεια ελαστικότητας.

ΤΗΓΜΕΝΟ ΜΕΤΑΛΛΟ Ή ΦΛΟΓΑ: Τα νήματα της ύφανσης παρουσιάζουν συγκόλληση μεταξύ τους σε συνθήκες 
έντονης θερμότητας και εμφανίζονται ως σκληρά, γυαλιστερά σημεία. Το νάιλον ΔΕΝ υποστηρίζει την ανάφλεξη.

ΜΠΟΓΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΛΥΤΕΣ: Σε περίπτωση διείσδυσης και ξήρανσης μπογιάς στο XTricate, αυτή θα περιορίζει την  
κίνηση των ινών. Η ξήρανση των συστατικών των διαλυτών μπορεί να έχει την εμφάνιση χημικής φθοράς. 

 

Συντήρηση XTricate  

Το XTricate είναι σχεδιασμένο για να προσφέρει αντοχή, ανθεκτικότητα και αξιοπιστία, σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα OSHA 
και ANSI A10,14. Διατηρήστε τη διάρκεια ζωής και την υψηλή απόδοση του XTricate ελέγχοντας τακτικά όλους τους 
ιμάντες, τις προσδέσεις και άλλα υλικά. Υποβάλλετε κατά περιόδους τη συσκευή σε έλεγχο από εκπαιδευμένο ελεγκτή. 
Αντικαταστήστε το XTricate όταν δεν ολοκληρώνει με επιτυχία τον έλεγχο ή/και έχει υποστεί ζημιά, όπως περιγράφεται 
στην ενότητα «Οδηγίες και συστάσεις ελέγχου».  

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση

Τα προϊόντα και τα εξαρτήματα που περιέχονται στην παρούσα συσκευασία είναι ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα που 
προορίζονται να χρησιμοποιηθούν αποκλειστικά από κατάλληλα εκπαιδευμένους επαγγελματίες υγείας. Η TyTek 
Medical Inc. εγγυάται ότι τα προϊόντα και τα εξαρτήματα είναι ελεύθερα ελαττωμάτων σε υλικό και εργασία και 
αρμόζουν αποκλειστικά για χρήση ως ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα για τον συγκεκριμένο σκοπό που περιγράφεται στο 
εγχειρίδιο από εκπαιδευμένους επαγγελματίες υγείας για μια περίοδο 12 μηνών από την ημερομηνία αποστολής από 
την TyTek Medical Inc. Οποιαδήποτε χρήση των προϊόντων ή των εξαρτημάτων πέραν της συγκεκριμένης χρήσης που 
περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο ή από άτομο που δεν είναι εκπαιδευμένο ή νόμιμα εξουσιοδοτημένο να χρησιμοποιεί 
τα προϊόντα ή τα εξαρτήματα ακυρώνει την παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση. ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΩΝ 
ΣΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ, Η TYTEK MEDICAL INC. ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΡΗΤΗ Ή ΥΠΟΔΗΛΟΥΜΕΝΗ, ΑΝΑΦΟΡΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΑ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΑ Ή ΤΑ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΥΠΟΔΗΛΟΥΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΜΑΤΙΚΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑΝ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ. 
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מידע חשוב: 
 .XTricate קרא את כל ההוראות הללו לפני השימוש בשרוול הקיבוע של

• 	 XTricate חובה לעבור הכשרה מספקת לשימוש ב
• כדי להשתמש בשרוול   ה XTricate כראוי, נחוצים לפחות שלושה אנשי צוות מטפלים. 	
• השתמש ב-XTricate  לפי הנחיות שירותי רפואת החירום באזורך או על ידי רופא. 	
• 	 .( 93 °C)   200 °F בטמפרטורות של מעל XTricate אין להשתמש ב
• אין להשתמש ב XTricate על מטופל אם לא ניתן להדק את הרצועות כראוי. 	

הוראות לחובשים מיומנים 
מכשיר ה  XTricate מיועד לשמש כשרוול חילוץ וקיבוע להצלה טכנית/בתנאי מרחב מצומצם. 	 

לאחר הסרת ה XTricate מתיק הנשיאה שלו, פתח את הדשים ומקם את הרצועות החוצה משרוול הקיבוע. 	 

כדי להכניס את לוח הגב (אינו כלול), פתח את כיס הקרס והלולאה בתחתית ה  XTricate  והחלק את לוח הגב אל תוך הכיס . סגור את 	 
הכיס והדק את שלושת האבזמים כדי לאבטח אותו . 

תוך שמירה על קיבוע ידני של צוואר המטופל, הנח על צוואר המטופל קולר צווארי (אינו כלול) או מכשיר דומה שאושר על שירותי רפואת 	 
החירום   באזורך. 

הנח את ה XTricate ישירות ליד המטופל . תוך שמירה על קיבוע צווארו, גלגל את המטופל מעלה והרחק מה XTricate כדי להחליק את 	 
 .XTricate אל מתחת למטופל פנימה ככל שניתן . גלגל את המטופל בחזרה למטה, כפי שהוכשרת, כך שימצא מעל ובמרכז ה XTricate ה

לאחר מכן יש למקם את דשי פלג הגוף העליון גבוה ככל האפשר מתחת לבתי השחי של המטופל וסביב לגופו (תוך שמירה על זרועות 	 
המטופל אל מחוץ לדשי פלג הגוף העליון) . אין להשאיר מרווח תחת לבתי השחי . אבטח את דשי פלג הגוף העליון עם מחברי הקרס 

והלולאה . העבר את דשי פלג הגוף התחתון סביב הטורסו  ורגליו של המטופל והדק את מחברי הקרס והלולאה. אם אין צורך בהרמה, 
תוכל לבחור שלא לחבר את דשי פלג הגוף העליון, במיוחד אם אתה זקוק לגישה לחלל החזה . אם יש צורך בגישה לחזה, קפל את דש 

החזה לשניים ואבטח באמצעות רצועות . 

אבטח היטב את כל הרצועות הנותרות . זרועות המטופל צריכות להיות מחוץ לרצועות השחורות ובתוך הרצועה הצהובה . 	 
הנח את תומכי הראש סביב ראשו של המטופל ואבטח את רצועת המצח . השתמש ברצועת הסנטר לפי הצורך, תוך זהירות שלא 	 

להגביל את דרכי הנשימה . לאחר שכל הרצועות מאובטחות ומהודקות, המטופל מוכן להובלה 

ניתן להשתמש ב XTricate עם נשיאה לארבעה אנשים, במעלית מסוק או בחילוץ אופקי . רצועות ניילון רציפות מבטיחות את בטיחות 	 
המטופל במהלך כל ההרמה והנשיאה . 

הערה: יש לדווח ליצרן והרשות המוסמכת על אירועים חמורים אשר מתרחשים כתוצאה משימוש בהתקן על ידי המשתמש/המטופל 	 
הנמצא באחריותה. 

ניקוי ואחסון 

• על ידי מתן טיפול בסיסי ל XTricate שלך, תוכל להאריך את חייו כבר קיימא ולתרום לביצוע פונקציות הבטיחות החיוניות שלו . 	
לאחר כל שימוש, נקה את ה XTricate מלכלוך, חומרים מאכלים או מזהמים . מומלץ ללבוש ציוד מגן אישי מתאים בזמן הניקוי . 

אם נוקו מהמוצר חומרים מאכלים מוכרים, מומלץ לבדוק את המוצר לפי הסעיפים "הנחיות והמלצות לבדיקה" וסעיפי “תחזוקת 
XTricate” המהווים חלק ממסמך זה. 

• על מנת לנקות, נגב את כל הלכלוך על פני השטח בעזרת ספוג אשר הינו ספוג מעט במים רגילים . אם קיים לכלוך עמיד יותר, 	
השתמש בתמיסה עדינה של מים וסבון חיטוי או חומר ניקוי . ייצר קצף בעזרת תנועה חזקה קדימה ואחורה . יש לשטוף היטב כדי 

להסיר את חומר הניקוי . נגב כל חגורה במטלית נקייה והשתמש בתמיסת ניקוי עדינה כדי להסיר כתמים . תלה החגורות לייבוש 
באוויר אך הימנע מחום מוגזם . אל תאחסן את ה XTricate שלך    כשהוא עדיין לח .

• אחסן את ה XTricate שלך    באזור נקי, יבש ונקי מחשיפה לאדים או לאלמנטים מאכלים.	
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הנחיות והמלצות בדיקה

•  בדוק כל חגורה . התחל בקצה אחד והחזק את צד הגוף של החגורה כלפיך . עם הידיים במרחק של 6 עד 8 אינץ' זו מזו, כופף את 	
החגורה לצורת  U  הפוכה . זה יאפשר לך להבחין בקלות רבה יותר בסיבים פגומים או חתכים. שימו לב לקצוות מרוטים, סיבים שבורים, 

תפרים משוכים, חתכים או נזק כימי .

•  שים לב לאבזמים ולטבעות המתכת בנקודת חיבורן לרצועות. שים לב לכל בלאי חריג, סיבים משופשפים או חתוכים, או עיוות של 	
אבזמים או טבעות . חפש גדילי סיבים מרוטים או שבורים המופיעים כקווצות סיבים על המשטח הארוג של הרצועה. 

•   בדוק את מסגרת ומעצורי אבזמי הרצועות ונסה לאתר עדות לסדקים, מצוקה או חלקים שבורים הצמד את האבזמים זה לזה 	
תוך שימת לב מיוחדת לכך שהם נסגרים היטב . בדוק ויזואלית כיצד חלקי האבזם מתאימים זה לזה .

• �בדוק את טבעות המתכת ורפידת השחיקה של הטבעת (אם יש) על מנת לוודא האם ישנם עיוותים, סדקים, שברים וקצוות מחוספסים 	
או חדים . 

• 	 .XTricate בדוק את כל המשטחים . הדברים הבאים יכולים להשפיע על הביצועים והעמידות של

חוֹם : בחום עודף, ניילון הופך לפריך, בעל מראה מצומק ובצבע חום, ואם מכופפים את סיבי הניילון הם יישברו. אסור לשימוש 
.  200 °F בטמפרטורות של מעל

כימיקלים : היה ערני לכך שנזק כימי יכול להופיע כשינוי בצבע כמו כתם או הכתמה בצבע חום. כימיקלים גורמים לחגורות להיסדק 
כשהן מכופפות והן תאבדנה מגמישותן.

מתכת מותכת או להבה : בחום גבוה מאוד חוטי האריגה מתמזגים זה עם זה ונראים ככתמים מבריקים וקשיחים. ניילון לא יסייע 
בבעירה .

צבעים וממיסים : אם חודר צבע ל XTricate ומתייבש עליו , דבר זה יגביל את מידת התנועה של הסיבים. חומרי ייבוש בממסים 
עשויים להופיע כנזק כימי . 

 

  XTricate תחזוקת ה

ה XTricate שלך תוכנן לספק חוזק, עמידות ואמינות בהתאם לתקני  OSHA  ו ANSI A10,14 שמור על חיי השירות והביצועים הגבוהים של 
ה XTricate שלך על ידי בדיקה שגרתית של כל החגורות, הרתמות וחומרים אחרים . וודא כי תבוצע בדיקה תקופתית של ה XTricate על ידי 

מפקח מיומן. החלף את ה XTricate אם יכשל בבדיקה ו/או אם יש בו נזק כמתואר בסעיף "הנחיות והמלצות לבדיקה".  

אחריות מוגבלת

 TyTek Medical Inc. .המוצרים והרכיבים הכלולים באריזה זו הם מכשירים רפואיים המיועדים לשימוש על ידי אנשי רפואה מיומנים בלבד
מתחייבת שהמוצרים והרכיבים נטולי פגמים בחומר ובאיכות העבודה ומתאימים לשימוש כמכשירים רפואיים בלבד למטרה הספציפית 
המתוארת במדריך על ידי אנשי רפואה מיומנים, לתקופה של 12 חודשים מתאריך המשלוח מ-.TyTek Medical Inc כל שימוש במוצרים 
או ברכיבים מעבר לשימוש הספציפי המתואר במדריך זה או על ידי אדם שלא עבר הכשרה או שאינו מוסמך חוקית להשתמש במוצר או 

ברכיבים יגרום לביטול אחריות מוגבלת זו. מלבד כמתואר בזאת,  .TYTEK MEDICAL INC אינה מתחייבת בכל התחייבות נוספת, מפורשת 
או משתמעת, ביחס למוצר או לרכיבים ומתנערת מהתחייבויות משתמעות של סחירות והתאמה למטרה מסוימת. 

.www.tytekmedical.comמוצר זה נמכר ומיועד לשימוש אך ורק על פי התנאים וההתניות המפורטים בכתובת�
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Fontos tudnivalók: 
Olvassa el az összes utasítást, mielőtt elkezdené használni az XTricate immobilizációs ortézist. 

	• Az XTricate alkalmazásához megfelelő képzés szükséges. 
	• Az XTricate eszköz használatához legalább három szakember közreműködésére van szükség. 
	• Használja az XTricate eszközt a mentőszolgálat szakembere vagy egy orvos utasításainak megfelelően. 
	• NE HASZNÁLJA az XTricate eszközt 93 °C-nál (200 °F-nál)-nál magasabb hőmérsékleten. 
	• Ha a pántokat nem lehet megfelelően megszorítani, NE használja az eszközt a betegen. 

Használati utasítás képzett egészségügyi szakembereknek 

 • Rendeltetését tekintve az XTricate eszköz szűk helyekről történő/mentő jellegű kiemelésre szolgáló eszköz és 
immobilizációs célú ortézis. 

 • Miután kivette az XTricate eszközt a hordozótokjából, hajtsa szét az oldalsó szárnyakat, és nyújtsa ki a pántokat az 
immobilizációs ortézistől oldalra. 

 • A gerinctámasz (nem tartozéka a csomagnak) behelyezéséhez nyissa ki az XTricate láb felőli végénél található csatos 
zsebrészt, és csúsztassa a gerinctámaszt a zsebbe. Zárja le a zsebrészt, és a három csat segítségével rögzítse. 

 • Miközben manuális nyaki immobilizációt tart fenn a betegnél, helyezzen fel nyakrögzítő gallért (nem tartozéka a 
csomagnak) vagy a helyi mentőszolgálatos szakember által jóváhagyott hasonló eszközt. 

 • Helyezze az XTricate eszközt közvetlenül a beteg mellé. A nyaki immobilizáció folyamatos fenntartása mellett fordítsa 
oldalára a beteget az XTricate eszközzel ellentétes oldalra, hogy minél mélyebben alácsúsztathassa az XTricate ortézist. A 
képzésen tanultak szerint fordítsa vissza a beteget a hátára, az XTricate eszköz középvonalához igazítva. 

 • A felsőtestet tartó oldalszárnyakat a beteg hónalja alatt a lehető legfentebb vezesse körbe a beteg testén (a karok 
maradjanak a felsőtestet tartó oldalszárnyakon kívül). Ne maradjon rés a hónaljnál. Rögzítse a felsőtestet tartó 
oldalszárnyakat a csatok segítségével. Hajtsa át az alsótestet tartó oldalszárnyakat a beteg törzsén és lábain, és 
rögzítse azokat a csatok segítségével. Ha nincs szükség emelésre, megteheti, hogy nem használja a felsőtestet tartó 
oldalszárnyakat, főként, ha hozzáférést kell biztosítani a mellüreghez. Ha hozzá kell férni a mellüreghez, hajtsa félbe az 
oldalszárnyat, és pántokkal rögzítse azt. 

 • Szorosan rögzítsen minden kimaradt pántot. A beteg karjainak a fekete pántokon kívül és a sárga pánton belül  
kell elhelyezkedniük. 

 • Helyezze a koponyarögzítőt a beteg feje köré, és rögzítse a homlokpánttal. Ha szükséges, használja az állpántot is, 
ügyelve arra, hogy ne korlátozza a légutakat. Miután minden pántot lezárt és rögzített, a beteg készen áll a szállításra. 

 • Az XTricate eszköz négy személy általi szállításra, helikopterrel történő felemelésre vagy vízszintes irányú 
kiszabadításra is használható. Az egybefüggő nejlonpántoknak köszönhetően a beteg minden emelésnél és szállításnál 
biztonságban lesz. 

 • Megjegyzés: Az eszközzel kapcsolatos minden súlyos eseményt jelenteni kell a gyártónak és a felhasználó/beteg 
székhelye szerinti illetékes hatóságnak. 

Ápolás, tisztítás és tárolás 

	• Az alapvető ápolási teendők elvégzésével megnöveli az XTricate eszköz élettartamát, és hozzájárul ahhoz, hogy 
annak létfontosságú biztonsági funkciói jól működjenek. Minden egyes használat után tisztítsa meg az XTricate 
eszközt a portól, maró vagy szennyező hatású anyagoktól. A tisztítás során megfelelő egyéni védőfelszerelés 
viselése ajánlott. Ha az ismert maró hatású anyagokat eltávolította a termékről, javasolt, hogy vizsgálja át a 
terméket a jelen dokumentum „Átvizsgálási irányelvek és javaslatok” és „Az XTricate karbantartása” című részeiben 
foglaltak szerint is. 

	• A tisztításkor egy tiszta vízzel enyhén megnedvesített szivaccsal töröljön le minden felszíni szennyeződést. 
Makacsabb szennyeződés esetén víz és fertőtlenítő szappan vagy tisztítószer enyhe keverékét használja. Erőteljes 
előre-hátra súrolással képezzen szappanhabot. Alaposan öblítse le a tisztítószert. Minden hevedert tiszta 
törlőkendővel töröljön át, és a szennyeződések eltávolításához használjon enyhe tisztítószeres oldatot.  
A hevedereket lógassa fel, hogy a levegőn száradjanak meg, de kerülje a túlzott meleget. Ne csomagolja el az 
XTricate eszközt, amíg az még nedves.

	• Az XTricate eszközt tiszta, száraz helyen tárolja, ahol nincs kitéve gőzöknek vagy maró hatású anyagoknak.
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Átvizsgálási irányelvek és javaslatok

	•  Vizsgáljon meg minden hevedert. Kezdje az egyik végénél, és tartsa a heveder test felőli oldalát maga felé. Két keze 
közt kb. 15-20 cm (6-8”) távolságot tartva hajtsa az hevedert fordított U alakba. Ezáltal könnyebben észrevehető lesz, 
ha sérültek a heveder szálai vagy vágás van rajta. Ellenőrizze, hogy vannak-e kirojtosodott szélek, szakadt szálak, 
meglazult varratok, vágások vagy kémiai jellegű sérülés a hevederen.

	•  Ellenőrizze a csatokat és fémkarikákat is, ahol azok a szövethez csatlakoznak. Győződjön meg arról, hogy nincs 
szokatlan kopás, kirojtosodott vagy elvágott szál, illetve eldeformálódott csat vagy karika. Vizsgálja meg, hogy 
vannak-e kirojtosodott vagy szakadt szövetszálak, amelyek rostcsomónak néznek ki a szövet felszínén. 

	•  Vizsgálja meg a csatok keretét és csatlakozó részeit, hogy van-e rajtuk bármilyen repedés, sérülés vagy törés nyoma. 
Csatolja össze a csatokat, külön figyelve arra, hogy biztonságosan záródnak-e. Vizuálisan is vizsgálja meg, hogy a csat 
részei jól illeszkednek-e egymásba.

	•  Ellenőrizze a fémkarikákat és a karikákat tartó füleket (ha van ilyen), hogy eldeformálódtak-e, vagy van-e rajtuk 
repedés, sérülés vagy törés nyoma, illetve érdes vagy éles perem. 

	• Vizsgálja át az összes felszínt. Az alábbiak ronthatják az XTricate eszköz teljesítményét és tartósságát. 

FORRÓSÁG: Túlzottan magas hőmérsékleten a nejlon törékennyé válik, összezsugorodik és barnássá színeződik, és 
hajlításkor a szálak elszakadnak. NE HASZNÁLJA az eszközt 93 °C-nál magasabb hőmérsékleten. 

VEGYI ANYAGOK: Figyeljen arra, hogy a kémiai jellegű károsodás az eszköz színének elváltozásaként, például barnás 
foltként vagy elszíneződésként jelentkezhet. A vegyi anyagok hatásaként a hevederek hajlításkor eltörhetnek, illetve 
elveszíthetik rugalmasságukat.

OLVADT FÉM VAGY LÁNG: A szövet szálai túlzott hő hatására összeolvadhatnak, és ilyenkor kemény, fényes foltként 
jelennek meg. A nejlon NEM gyúlékony.

FESTÉKEK ÉS OLDÓSZEREK: Ha a festék behatol az XTricate eszköz szálai közé és ott megszárad, gátolni fogja a 
szövetszálak mozgását. Az oldószerekben található szárító hatású anyagok is kémiai károsodást okozhatnak. 

 

Az XTricate karbantartása  

Az XTricate eszközt úgy tervezték, hogy az OSHA és ANSI A10,14 szabványoknak megfelelően erős, tartós és megbízható 
legyen. Őrizze meg az XTricate eszköze élettartamát és magas teljesítményét azáltal, hogy rendszeresen ellenőrzi az összes 
hevedert, hámot és egyéb anyagot. Időről időre egy képzett ellenőrrel is ellenőriztesse eszközét. Ha nem megy át az 
ellenőrzésen és/vagy az „Átvizsgálási irányelvek és javaslatok” című részben leírtak szerint károsodás található rajta, akkor 
cserélje le az XTricate eszközt.  

Korlátozott jótállás

A csomagban található termékek és alkatrészek olyan orvostechnikai eszközök, amelyeket kizárólag megfelelően képzett 
egészségügyi szakemberek használhatnak. A TyTek Medical Inc. szavatolja, hogy a termékek és alkatrészek anyag- és gyártási 
hibáktól mentesek, és kizárólag orvostechnikai eszközként való használatra alkalmasak, a kézikönyvben leírt speciális célra, 
képzett egészségügyi szakemberek által, a TyTek Medical Inc. általi kiszállítás dátumától számított 12 hónapig. A termékek 
vagy alkatrészek bármely, a jelen kézikönyvben leírt konkrét felhasználáson túli vagy olyan személy általi használata, 
aki nem képzett vagy nem törvényesen felhatalmazott a termékek vagy alkatrészek használatára, érvényteleníti ezt a 
korlátozott jótállást. AZ ITT MEGHATÁROZOTTAK KIVÉTELÉVEL A TYTEK MEDICAL INC. NEM VÁLLAL EGYÉB, KIFEJEZETT VAGY 
VÉLELMEZETT JÓTÁLLÁST A TERMÉKEKRE VAGY AZ ALKATRÉSZEKRE VONATKOZÓAN, ÉS KIFEJEZETTEN ELUTASÍTJA AZ 
ELADHATÓSÁGRA ÉS A MEGHATÁROZOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ HALLGATÓLAGOS JÓTÁLLÁST. 

Ez a tétel szigorúan a www.tytekmedical.com webhelyen található szerződési feltételek szerint értékesítik, és azoknak 
megfelelően használandó.
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Svarīgi paziņojumi: 
Pirms XTricate imobilizācijas uzmavas izmantošanas izlasiet visas instrukcijas. 

	• Ir jāveic atbilstoša XTricate lietošanas apmācība. 
	• Lai XTricate izmantotu pareizi, ir nepieciešami vismaz trīs personāla darbinieki. 
	• Izmantojiet XTricate atbilstoši savas neatliekamās medicīniskās palīdzības iestādes vai ārsta norādījumiem. 
	• NELIETOJIET XTricate temperatūrās, kas pārsniedz 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Ja siksnas nav iespējams pareizi pievilkt, NELIETOJIET pacientam. 

Norādījumi apmācītam medicīnas personālam 

 • XTricate ierīci ir paredzēts izmantot kā ierobežotas telpas/tehniskas glābšanas izņemšanas un imobilizācijas uzmavu. 

 • Tiklīdz XTricate ir izņemts no pārnēsāšanas somas, atveriet atlokus un izklājiet siksnas uz āru prom no  
imobilizācijas uzmavas. 

 • Lai ievietotu nestuves (nav iekļautas), atveriet āķa un cilpas kabatu pie XTricate pamatnes un virziet nestuves kabatā. 
Aizveriet kabatu un pievelciet trīs sprādzes, lai to fiksētu. 

 • Saglabājot pacienta kakla imobilizāciju, uzlieciet jūsu neatliekamās medicīniskās palīdzības iestādes apstiprinātu kakla 
ortozi (nav iekļauta) vai līdzīgu ierīci. 

 • Novietojiet XTricate tieši blakus pacientam. Joprojām saglabājot imobilizāciju, uzveliet pacientu virsū un prom no 

XTricate, lai pēc iespējas tālāk virzītu XTricate zem pacienta. Veliet pacientu atpakaļ uz leju uz XTricate un centrētā 
pozīcijā, kā apguvāt apmācībā. 

 • Ķermeņa augšdaļas atloki pēc tam ir jānovieto pēc iespējas augstāk zem pacienta padusēm un apkārt pacientam 
(turot rokas ārpus ķermeņa augšdaļas atlokiem). Neatstājiet vietu zem padusēm. Fiksējiet ķermeņa augšdaļas atlokus 
ar āķa un cilpas stiprinājumiem. Aptiniet ķermeņa apakšdaļas atlokus ap pacienta torsu un kājām un fiksējiet ar āķa un 
cilpas stiprinājumiem. Ja nav nepieciešama celšana, jūs varat izlemt nepievienot ķermeņa augšdaļas atlokus, it īpaši, ja ir 
nepieciešama piekļuve krūškurvja dobumam. Ja ir nepieciešama piekļuve krūškurvim, salokiet krūšu atloku uz pusēm un 
fiksējiet ar siksnām. 

 • Pieguloši fiksējiet visas atlikušās siksnas. Pacienta rokām ir jābūt ārpus melnajām siksnām un dzeltenās  
siksnas iekšpusē. 

 • Novietojiet galvas blokus ap pacienta galvu un fiksējiet ar pieres siksnu. Ja nepieciešams, izmantojiet zoda siksnu, 
raugoties, lai netiktu traucēti elpceļi. Kad visas siksnas ir fiksētas un pievilktas, pacientu drīkst transportēt. 

 • XTricate var izmantot, nesot to četriem cilvēkiem, paceļot ar helikopteru vai horizontālai izvilkšanai. Nepārtrauktas 
neilona siksnas nodrošina pacienta drošību visu pacelšanas un nešanas laiku. 

 • Piezīme. Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas notiek saistībā ar ierīci, jāziņo ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei 
vietā, kurā lietotājs/pacients ir reģistrēts. 

Apkope, tīrīšana un glabāšana 

	• Nodrošinot sava XTricate pamata apkopi, jūs pagarināsiet tā kalpošanas laiku un uzlabosiet tā svarīgo drošības 
funkciju veiktspēju. Pēc katras lietošanas reizes notīriet no XTricate netīrumus, kodīgas vielas vai piesārņojumu. 
Tīrīšanas laikā ir ieteicams valkāt piemērotu individuālo aizsargaprīkojumu. Ja no izstrādājuma tika notīrītas 
zināmas kodīgas vielas, ir ieteicams pārbaudīt izstrādājumu atbilstoši šī dokumenta sadaļām “Pārbaudes vadlīnijas 
un rekomendācijas” un “XTricate apkope”. 

	• Lai notīrītu, noslaukiet visus virsmas netīrumus ar tīrā ūdenī nedaudz samitrinātu sūkli. Noturīgākiem netīrumiem 
izmantojiet maigu ūdens un dezinfekcijas ziepju vai mazgāšanas līdzekļa šķīdumu. Izveidojiet putas, izmantojot 
spēcīgas kustības uz priekšu un atpakaļ. Rūpīgi noskalojiet, lai notīrītu mazgāšanas līdzekli. Noslaukiet katru 
siksnu ar tīru lupatiņu un izmantojiet maigu mazgāšanas līdzekļa šķīdumu, lai notīrītu traipus. Brīvi pakariet 
siksnas, lai tās gaisā nožūst, bet izvairieties no pārmērīga karstuma. Nenoglabājiet savu XTricate, kamēr tas vēl ir 
mitrs.

	• Glabājiet savu XTricate tīrā, sausā vietā, kur tas nav pakļauts tvaikiem vai kodīgiem elementiem.
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Pārbaudes vadlīnijas un rekomendācijas

	•  Pārbaudiet katru siksnu. Sāciet ar vienu galu un turiet siksnas ķermeņa daļu pret sevi. Turot rokas 6 līdz 8 collas vienu  
no otras, salieciet siksnu apgrieztā U formā. Tas jums ļaus labāk redzēt bojātās šķiedras vai iegriezumus. Skatieties, vai 
nav nobružātas malas, bojātas šķiedras, izvilktas šuves, griezumi vai ķīmiski bojājumi.

	•  Pievērsiet uzmanību sprādzēm un metāla gredzeniem, kur tie ir pievienoti siksnām. Ņemiet vērā jebkuru neparastu 
nodilumu, nobružātas vai sagrieztas šķiedras vai sprādžu vai gredzenu deformācijas. Meklējiet nodilušus vai saplīsušus 
šķiedru pavedienus, kas uz siksnas virsmas parādās kā šķiedru pušķi. 

	•  Pārbaudiet sprādzes rāmi un stieņus, vai nav nekādu plaisu, bojājumu vai saplīsušu daļu pazīmju. Saspiediet sprādzes 
kopā, īpašu uzmanību pievēršot tam, lai tās būtu droši fiksētas. Vizuāli pārbaudiet, kā sprādzes daļas sader kopā.

	•  Pārbaudiet metāla gredzenus un gredzena nodiluma spilventiņa (ja tāds ir) deformāciju, plaisas, plīsumus un raupjas  
vai asas malas. 

	• Pārbaudiet visas virsmas. Tālāk minētais var ietekmēt XTricate veiktspēju un izturību. 

KARSTUMS: pārmērīgā karstumā neilons kļūst trausls, tam ir sačokurojies brūngans izskats, un šķiedras saplīsīs, kad  
tās tiek saliektas. NELIETOJIET temperatūrās, kas pārsniedz 93 °C. 

ĶĪMISKAS VIELAS: esiet informēts, ka ķīmiskie bojājumi var izpausties kā krāsas maiņa, piemēram, brūngana 
smērēšanās vai traipi. Ķīmiskās vielas rada siksnu plaisāšanu, tās saliecot, un tās zaudēs elastību.

SAKUSIS METĀLS VAI RĀMIS: siksnu pavedieni intensīvā karstumā sakūst kopā un izskatās kā cieti, spīdīgi plankumi. 
Neilons NEATBALSTĪS degšanu.

KRĀSAS UN ŠĶĪDINĀTĀJI: ja krāsa iekļūst un nožūst uz XTricate, tas ierobežos šķiedru kustību. Žāvēšanas līdzekļi 
šķīdinātājos var parādīties kā ķīmiski bojājumi. 

 

XTricate apkope  

Jūsu XTricate ir veidots, lai nodrošinātu spēku, izturību un uzticamību saskaņā ar OSHA un ANSI A10,14 standartiem. 
Nodrošiniet sava XTricate kalpošanas laiku un augstu veiktspēju, regulāri pārbaudot visas siksnas, stiprinājumus un citus 
materiālus. Periodiski lūdziet to pārbaudīt apmācītam inspektoram. Nomainiet XTricate, kad tas neiziet pārbaudi un/vai  
tam ir bojājums, kā minēts sadaļā “Pārbaudes vadlīnijas un rekomendācijas”.  

Ierobežota garantija

Šajā iepakojumā iekļautie produkti un komponenti ir medicīnas ierīces, kas paredzētas izmantošanai vienīgi atbilstoši 
apmācītiem veselības aprūpes speciālistiem. TyTek Medical Inc. garantē, ka produkti un komponenti ir bez materiālu 
un ražošanas defektiem un ir piemēroti tikai apmācītu veselības aprūpes speciālistu izmantošanai kā medicīnas ierīces 
konkrētajam nolūkam, kas aprakstīts rokasgrāmatā, 12 mēnešu periodā no dienas, kad tos izsūta TyTek Medical Inc. 
Jebkura produktu vai komponentu izmantošana, kas nav aprakstīta šajā rokasgrāmatā vai ja tos izmanto persona, kura 
nav apmācīta vai likumīgi pilnvarota izmantot produktus vai komponentus, anulē šo ierobežoto garantiju. IZŅEMOT ŠEIT 
MINĒTO, TYTEK MEDICAL INC. NESNIEDZ NEKĀDAS CITAS TIEŠAS VAI NETIEŠAS GARANTIJAS ATTIECĪBĀ UZ PRODUKTIEM 
VAI KOMPONENTIEM UN ĪPAŠI ATSAKĀS NO NETIEŠĀM GARANTIJĀM ATTIECĪBĀ UZ TIRGOJAMĪBU UN ATBILSTĪBU 
KONKRĒTAM MĒRĶIM. 

Šī prece tiek pārdota un izmantojama stingri saskaņā ar noteikumiem un nosacījumiem, kas pieejami vietnē  
www.tytekmedical.com.
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Svarbu
Prieš pradėdami naudoti „XTricate“ imobilizavimo rankovę, perskaitykite visas šias instrukcijas. 

	• Reikia tinkamai apmokyti naudotis „XTricate“. 
	• Norint naudoti „XTricate“ tinkamai, reikia bent trijų darbuotojų. 
	• „XTricate“ naudokite taip, kaip nurodė greitosios medicinos pagalbos tarnyba arba gydytojas. 
	• NENAUDOKITE „XTricate“ aukštesnėje kaip 93 °C (200 °F) temperatūroje. 
	• Jei diržų negalima tinkamai įtempti, NENAUDOKITE pacientui. 

Nurodymai išmokytiems medicinos specialistams 

 • „XTricate“ įtaisas skirtas naudoti kaip ištraukimo ir imobilizavimo rankovė atliekant techninius gelbėjimo darbus ir 
gelbėjimo darbus uždaroje erdvėje. 

 • Išėmę „XTricate“ iš dėklo, atlenkite atvartus ir išskleiskite diržus atokiau nuo imobilizavimo rankovės. 

 • Norėdami įdėti stuburo lentą (komplekte nėra), atidarykite „XTricate“ apačioje esančią kišenę su kabliuku ir kilpa ir 
įstumkite stuburo lentą į kišenę. Uždarykite kišenę ir pritvirtinkite užverždami tris sagtis. 

 • Rankiniu būdu imobilizuodami paciento kaklo sritį, uždėkite kaklo įtvarą (nepridėtas) arba panašų įtaisą, patvirtintą 
greitosios medicinos pagalbosinstitucijos. 

 • Padėkite „XTricate“ prie pat paciento. Išlaikydami kaklą imobilizuotą, kelkite pacientą aukštyn virš „XTricate“ taip, kad 
„XTricate“ būtų galima pakišti kuo giliau po pacientu. Pacientą, kaip buvote apmokyti, nuleiskite atgal ant „XTricate“ ir 
paguldykite centrinėje padėtyje. 

 • Tuomet viršutinės kūno dalies atvartus reikia uždėti po paciento pažastimis kuo aukščiau ir aplink pacientą (rankos turi 
būti viršutinės kūno dalies atvartų išorėje). Po pažastimis neturi likti tarpo. Pritvirtinkite viršutinės kūno dalies atvartus 
kabliukų ir kilpų sąvaržomis. Apsukite apatinės kūno dalies atvartus aplink paciento liemenį ir kojas ir pritvirtinkite 
kabliukais ir kilpomis. Jei nereikia kelti, galite nepritvirtinti viršutinės kūno dalies atvartų, ypač jei reikia palikti prieigą 
prie krūtinės ląstos. Jei reikia pasiekti krūtinę, sulenkite krūtinės atvartą per pusę ir pritvirtinkite dirželiais. 

 • Standžiai pritvirtinkite visus likusius dirželius. Paciento rankos turi būti juodų diržų išorėje ir geltono diržo viduje. 

 • Apdėkite paciento galvą galvos blokais ir pritvirtinkite kaktos dirželį. Jei reikia, užsekite smakro dirželį, stengdamiesi 
nesuvaržyti kvėpavimo takų. Kai visi diržai pritvirtinti ir priveržti, pacientą galima gabenti. 

 • „XTricate“ galima naudoti nešant keturiems asmenims, keliant sraigtasparniu arba atliekant horizontalų ištraukimą. 
Nenutraukiami nailoniniai diržai užtikrina paciento saugumą visų pakėlimų ir pernešimų metu. 

 • Pastaba. Apie visus su priemone susijusius rimtus incidentus turi būti pranešama gamintojui ir vietos, kurioje yra 
įsikūręs naudotojas arba gyvena pacientas, kompetentingai tarnybai. 

Priežiūra, valymas ir laikymas 

	• Užtikrindami bazinę „XTricate“ priežiūrą, prailginsite jos tinkamumą naudoti ir prisidėsite prie gyvybiškai svarbių 
saugos funkcijų vykdymo. Po kiekvieno naudojimo išvalykite „XTricate“ pašalindami purvą, korozines medžiagas 
ar teršalus. Valant rekomenduojama dėvėti tinkamas asmenines apsaugos priemones. Jei nuo gaminio buvo 
nuvalytos žinomai korozinės medžiagos, rekomenduojama jį patikrinti pagal šio dokumento skyrius „Tikrinimo 
gairės ir rekomendacijos“ir „XTricate“ priežiūra“. 

	• Norėdami išvalyti, visus paviršiaus nešvarumus nuvalykite kempine, šiek tiek sudrėkinta paprastu vandeniu. 
Atsparesnius nešvarumus valykite švelniu vandens ir dezinfekuojamojo muilo ar ploviklio tirpalu. Stipriais 
judesiais kratydami aukštyn žemyn suformuokite putas. Kruopščiai nuplaukite pašalindami ploviklį. Kiekvieną 
diržą nušluostykite švaria šluoste ir pašalinkite dėmes naudodami švelnų ploviklio tirpalą. Pakabinkite diržus 
laisvai džiūti ore, bet saugokite nuo per didelio karščio. Nesandėliuokite „XTricate“, kol ji dar drėgna.

	• Laikykite „XTricate“ švarioje, sausoje, dūmų ar korozinių elementų neveikiamoje vietoje.
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Tikrinimo gairės ir rekomendacijos

	•  Apžiūrėkite kiekvieną diržą. Pradėkite nuo vieno galo ir laikykite kūnui skirtą pusę nukreipę į save. Rankas laikydami 
15–20 cm (6-8 inches) atstumu viena nuo kitos, sulenkite diržą į apverstos U raidės formą. Taip lengviau pamatysite 
pažeistą pluoštą ar įpjovas. Stebėkite, ar nėra nutrintų kraštų, nutrūkusio pluošto, ištrauktų siūlių, įpjovimų ar 
cheminių pažeidimų.

	•  Atkreipkite dėmesį į sagtis ir metalinius žiedelius tvirtinimo prie diržo vietose. Atkreipkite dėmesį į bet kokį neįprastą 
nusidėvėjimą, nusitrynusį ar nukirptą pluoštą, sagčių ar žiedų iškraipymus. Atkreipkite dėmesį į nudilusias ar 
nutrūkusias pluošto gijas, kurios atrodo kaip pluošto kuokštai ant diržo paviršiaus. 

	•  Apžiūrėkite sagties rėmą ir strypus, ar ant jų nėra įtrūkimų, pažeidimų ar sulūžusių dalių. Užsekite sagtis, atkreipdami 
ypatingą dėmesį į tai, kad jos prisisegtų tvirtai. Vizualiai apžiūrėkite, kaip sagties dalys dera tarpusavyje.

	•  Patikrinkite, ar metaliniai žiedai ir žiedų dėvėjimosi pagalvėlė (jei yra) nėra iškraipyti, įtrūkę, įlūžę ir ar neturi šiurkščių 
arba aštrių briaunų. 

	• Apžiūrėkite visus paviršius. Toliau išvardyti dalykai gali turėti įtakos „XTricate“ veikimui ir ilgaamžiškumui. 

KARŠTIS: Per dideliame karštyje nailonas tampa trapus, susiraukšlėja, įgauna rusvą išvaizdą, o lenkiamas pluoštas 
lūžta. NENAUDOKITE aukštesnėje kaip 93 °C temperatūroje. 

CHEMINĖS MEDŽIAGOS: Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad pažeidimai cheminėmis medžiagomis gali pasireikšti kaip spalvos 
pokytis, pvz., rusvas sutepimas ar dėmė. Cheminės medžiagos sukelia diržų įtrūkimus lenkiant ir jie praranda 
elastingumą.

IŠLYDYTAS METALAS ARBA LIEPSNA: Stipriai įkaitusios tinklo gijos susilieja ir atrodo kaip kietos, blizgančios 
dėmės. Nailonas NEPALAIKO degimo.

DAŽAI IR TIRPIKLIAI Jei dažai įsiskverbia ir išdžiūsta ant „XTricate“, jie apriboja pluošto judėjimą. Tirpikliuose 
esančios džiūstančios medžiagos gali atrodyti kaip cheminiai pažeidimai. 

 

„XTricate“ priežiūra  

Ši „XTricate“ yra sukurta taip, kad būtų tvirta, ilgaamžė ir patikima pagal OSHA ir ANSI A10,14 standartus. Užtikrinkite 
„XTricate“ eksploatavimo laiką ir aukštą našumą reguliariai tikrindami visas juostas, diržus ir kitas medžiagas. Periodiškai 
leiskite ją patikrinti kvalifikuotam inspektoriui, pakeiskite „XTricate“, jei ji neatitinka patikrinimo reikalavimų ir (arba) yra 
pažeidimų, aprašytų skyriuje „Tikrinimo gairės ir rekomendacijos“.  

Ribotoji garantija

Šioje pakuotėje esantys gaminiai ir komponentai yra medicinos priemonės, skirtos naudoti tik tinkamai išmokytiems 
sveikatos priežiūros specialistams. „TyTek Medical Inc.“ garantuoja, kad gaminiai ir komponentai yra be medžiagų ir gamybos 
defektų ir yra tinkami naudoti tik kaip medicinos priemonės, kurias pagal instrukcijoje aprašytą paskirtį naudoja išmokyti 
sveikatos priežiūros specialistai, 12 mėnesių nuo išsiuntimo iš „TyTek Medical Inc.“ dienos. Bet koks gaminių ar komponentų 
naudojimas ne pagal šioje instrukcijoje nurodytą konkrečią paskirtį arba asmens, kuris nėra išmokytas ar teisiškai įgaliotas 
naudoti gaminius ar komponentus, naudojimas panaikina šią ribotąją garantiją. IŠSKYRUS TAI, KAS ČIA NURODYTA, „TYTEK 
MEDICAL INC“. NESUTEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ AIŠKIŲ AR NUMANOMŲ GARANTIJŲ, SUSIJUSIŲ SU GAMINIAIS AR KOMPONENTAIS,  
IR KONKREČIAI ATSISAKO NUMANOMŲ TINKAMUMO PARDUOTI IR TINKAMUMO TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJŲ. 

Ši prekė parduodama ir turi būti naudojama griežtai pagal sąlygas, pateiktas www.tytekmedical.com.
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Belangrijke mededelingen: 
Lees voor gebruik van de XTricate immobilisatiehoes de volgende instructies zorgvuldig door. 

	• Er moet een goede opleiding in het gebruik van de XTricate plaatsvinden. 
	• Voor een goed gebruik van de XTricate zijn ten minste drie aanwezigen nodig. 
	• Gebruik de XTricate volgens de instructies van een arts of uw EMS-autoriteit. 
	• Gebruik de XTricate NIET bij temperaturen boven 200° F. 
	• Als de riemen niet goed kunnen worden aangetrokken, NIET gebruiken bij de patiënt. 

Instructies voor getrainde medici 

 • Het XTricate toestel is ontworpen voor gebruik als een extricatie- en immobilisatiehuls voor besloten/technische 
reddingen. 

 • Zodra de XTricate uit de draagtas is gehaald, opent u de kleppen en legt u de banden weg van de immobilisatiehuls. 

 • Open de haak en lus zak aan de onderkant van de XTricate, schuif het spineboard (niet inbegrepen) in de zak, en sluit 
de zak. Sluit de zak en draai de drie gespen aan om hem vast te zetten. 

 • Terwijl u de cervicale immobilisatie van de patiënt handmatig onderhoudt, brengt u een cervicale kraag aan (niet 
meegeleverd) of een soortgelijk hulpmiddel dat is goedgekeurd door uw EMS-autoriteit. 

 • Plaats de XTricate direct naast de patiënt. Nog steeds met behoud van cervicale immobilisatie, rol de patiënt op  
en weg van de XTricate om de XTricate zo ver mogelijk onder de patiënt te schuiven. Rol de patiënt terug naar beneden, 
zoals u getraind bent, op de XTricate en in een gecentreerde positie. 

 • De bovenlichaamskleppen moeten dan zo hoog mogelijk onder de oksels en rond de patiënt worden geplaatst 
(waarbij de armen buiten de bovenlichaamskleppen worden gehouden). Laat geen ruimte onder de oksels. Maak de 
kleppen van het bovenlichaam vast met de klittenbandsluitingen. Klittenband moet worden gebruikt om de flappen 
voor het onderlichaam vast te zetten nadat ze om de romp en de benen van de patiënt zijn gewikkeld. U kunt besluiten 
de flappen voor het bovenlichaam niet te bevestigen als hijsen niet nodig is, vooral als u toegang moet krijgen tot de 
borstholte. Als toegang tot de borstkas nodig is, vouwt u de borstflap dubbel en maakt u hem vast met riemen. 

 • Maak alle resterende riemen goed vast. De armen van de patiënt moeten zich buiten de zwarte banden en binnen de 
gele band bevinden. 

 • Plaats de hoofdblokken om het hoofd van de patiënt en maak de voorhoofdsband vast. Gebruik de kinriem indien 
nodig, maar zorg ervoor dat de luchtweg niet wordt geblokkeerd. Als alle riemen zijn vastgemaakt en aangetrokken, is 
de patiënt klaar voor vervoer. 

 • De XTricate kan worden gebruikt bij een vierpersoonsdrager, helikopterlift of bij horizontale extractie. Doorlopende 
nylon banden garanderen de veiligheid van de patiënt tijdens het tillen en dragen. 

 • Opmerking: Elk ernstig incident met het hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit 
in het gebied waar de gebruiker of de patiënt is gevestigd. 

Onderhoud, reiniging en opslag 

	• U kunt de levensduur van uw XTricate verlengen en hem helpen zijn essentiële veiligheidsfuncties te 
vervullen door hem wat basisonderhoud te geven. Maak de XTricate na elk gebruik vrij van vuil, bijtende 
of verontreinigende stoffen. Het verdient aanbeveling om tijdens het schoonmaken de juiste persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen te dragen. Als bekende corrosieve stoffen van het product zijn verwijderd, wordt 
aanbevolen het product te inspecteren volgens de hoofdstukken “Inspectierichtlijnen en aanbevelingen” en 
“XTricate Onderhoud” secties van dit document. 

	• Veeg om te reinigen alle oppervlaktevuil af met een spons die licht bevochtigd is met gewoon water. Voor 
resistenter vuil gebruikt u een milde oplossing van water en desinfecterende zeep of reinigingsmiddel. Maak een 
schuim met een sterke heen en weer gaande beweging. Spoel grondig om het wasmiddel te verwijderen. Veeg 
elke riem af met een schone doek en gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel om vlekken te verwijderen. Hang 
riemen vrij te drogen aan de lucht, maar vermijd overmatige hitte. Bewaar uw XTricate niet als deze nog vochtig is.

	• Bewaar uw XTricate in een schone, droge ruimte zonder blootstelling aan dampen of corrosieve elementen.
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Inspectierichtsnoeren en aanbevelingen

	•  Onderzoek elke riem. Begin aan een kant en houd de lichaamszijde van de riem naar je toe. Buig de riem met uw 
handen 6 tot 8 inch uit elkaar in een omgekeerde U-vorm. Zo kunt u beschadigde vezels of sneden beter zien. Let op 
gerafelde randen, gebroken vezels, uitgetrokken steken, sneden of chemische schade.

	•  Let op de gespen en metalen ringen waar ze aan de banden zijn bevestigd. Let op ongewone slijtage, gerafelde of 
afgesneden vezels of vervorming van gespen of ringen. Let op gerafelde of gebroken vezeldraden die verschijnen als 
plukjes vezel op het weboppervlak. 

	•  Controleer het gespframe en de stangen op scheuren, beschadigingen of gebroken onderdelen. Klik de gespen vast 
op en let er vooral op dat ze goed vastzitten. Controleer visueel hoe de gespen in elkaar passen.

	•  Controleer de metalen ringen en het slijtkussen (indien aanwezig) op vervorming, scheuren, breuken en ruwe of 
scherpe randen. 

	• Onderzoek alle oppervlakken. Het volgende kan de prestaties en duurzaamheid van XTricate beïnvloeden. 

WARMTE: Bij overmatige hitte wordt nylon broos, krijgt het een verschrompeld bruinachtig uiterlijk, en breken de 
vezels bij buigen. NIET GEBRUIKEN bij temperaturen boven 200° F 

CHEMICALEN: Wees alert dat chemische schade kan verschijnen als een verandering in kleur zoals een bruinachtige 
vlek of veeg. Chemicaliën zorgen ervoor dat riemen scheuren wanneer ze gebogen worden en dat ze hun elasticiteit 
verliezen.

GESMOLTEN METAAL OF VLAM: Webben smelten samen onder intense hitte en verschijnen als harde, glanzende 
vlekken. Nylon zal de verbranding NIET ondersteunen.

VERF EN OPLOSMIDDELEN: Als verf in de XTricate doordringt en daar opdroogt, beperkt het de beweging van de 
vezels. Droogmiddelen in oplosmiddelen kunnen verschijnen als chemische schade. 

 

XTricate Onderhoud  

Uw XTricate is ontworpen voor sterkte, duurzaamheid en betrouwbaarheid volgens de normen van OSHA en ANSI A10,14. 
Onderhoud de levensduur en hoge prestaties van uw XTricate door regelmatig alle riemen, harnassen en andere materialen 
te inspecteren. Laat de XTricate regelmatig inspecteren door een getrainde inspecteur. Vervang de XTricate wanneer deze 
de inspectie niet doorstaat en/of schade heeft zoals beschreven in de “Inspectierichtlijnen en aanbevelingen” sectie.  

Beperkte garantie

De producten en onderdelen in deze verpakking zijn medische hulpmiddelen die uitsluitend bestemd zijn voor gebruik 
door zorgverleners die een toepasselijke opleiding hebben gevolgd. Voor een periode van 12 maanden na de datum van 
verzending door TyTek Medical Inc. garandeert TyTek Medical Inc. dat de producten en onderdelen vrij zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten en alleen geschikt zijn voor gebruik als medische hulpmiddelen voor het specifieke doel dat in de 
handleiding is aangegeven door gekwalificeerde professionals in de gezondheidszorg. Deze beperkte garantie vervalt als 
de producten of onderdelen worden gebruikt op een andere manier dan bedoeld in deze handleiding, door iemand die 
niet naar behoren is opgeleid om ze te gebruiken, of anderszins in strijd met de wet. TENZIJ HIERIN ANDERS VERMELD, 
TYTEK MEDICAL INC. WIJST SPECIFIEK ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN 
BEPAALD DOEL AF EN GEEFT GEEN ANDERE EXPLICIETE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIES MET BETREKKING TOT DE PRODUCTEN 
OF COMPONENTEN. 

De voorwaarden op www.tytekmedical.com moeten strikt worden nageleefd bij de aankoop en het gebruik van  
dit product.
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Ważne informacje: 
Przed przystąpieniem do stosowania rękawa unieruchamiającego XTricate prosimy o zapoznanie się ze wszystkimi 
poniższymi instrukcjami. 

	• Zalecane jest odbycie stosownego szkolenia w zakresie używania urządzenia XTricate. 
	• Prawidłowe użycie rękawa XTricate wymaga obecności co najmniej trzech osób. 
	• Urządzenie XTricate należy stosować zgodnie z wytycznymi organu EMS lub lekarza. 
	• NIE WOLNO UŻYWAĆ rękawa XTricate w temperaturze powyżej 93°C (200 °F). 
	• Jeśli nie ma możliwości prawidłowego zapięcia pasów, NIE wolno używać rękawa u pacjenta. 

Instrukcje dla przeszkolonego personelu medycznego 

 • Urządzenie XTricate jest przeznaczone do stosowania w ratownictwie technicznym, podczas prowadzenia prac 
ratunkowych na ograniczonej przestrzeni i jako rękaw unieruchamiający. 
 • Wyjąć urządzenie XTricate z futerału. Otworzyć poły i ułożyć pasy na zewnątrz rękawa unieruchamiającego. 
 • Aby włożyć deskę ortopedyczną (nie jest zawarta w zestawie), otworzyć zamkniętą na rzepy kieszeń znajdującą się w dole 

urządzenia XTricate i wsunąć do niej deskę ortopedyczną. Zamknąć kieszeń i zabezpieczyć ją za pomocą trzech klamer. 
 • Zapewniając ręczną stabilizację szyjnego odcinka kręgosłupa pacjenta, założyć mu kołnierz szyjny (nie jest zawarty 

w zestawie) lub podobne urządzenie zatwierdzone przez organy EMS. 
 • Umieścić urządzenie XTricate bezpośrednio przy pacjencie. Przy dalszym unieruchomieniu odcinka szyjnego kręgosłupa, 

obrócić pacjenta od urządzenia XTricate, aby w jak największym stopniu wsunąć je pod ciało pacjenta. Postępując zgodnie 
z informacjami zdobytymi podczas szkolenia, ponownie obrócić pacjenta na urządzenie XTricate, a następnie ułożyć 
w wyśrodkowanym położeniu. 
 • Poły dla górnej części ciała należy umieścić możliwie jak najwyżej pod pachami pacjenta i poprowadzić wokół niego 

(ramiona powinny znajdować się poza połami dla górnej części ciała). Pod pachami nie powinno być wolnej przestrzeni. 
Zabezpieczyć poły dla górnej części ciała przy użyciu mocowań na rzepy. Poprowadzić poły dla dolnej części ciała wokół 
tułowia i nóg pacjenta, a następnie zabezpieczyć je przy użyciu mocowań na rzepy. Jeśli użycie wyciągu nie jest potrzebne, 
nie ma konieczności stosowania poły dla górnej części ciała, zwłaszcza jeśli potrzebny jest dostęp do jamy klatki piersiowej. 
Jeśli potrzebny jest swobodny dostęp do jamy klatki piersiowej pacjenta, złożyć na pół połę piersiową i zabezpieczyć ją przy 
użyciu pasów. 

 • Mocno zapiąć wszystkie pozostałe pasy. Ramiona pacjenta powinny znajdować się poza czarnymi pasami,  
ale wewnątrz żółtego. 
 • Umieścić bloki głowy wokół głowy pacjenta i zapiąć pas czołowy. W razie potrzeby zastosować pas podbródkowy.  

Należy pamiętać, że pacjent musi mieć swobodę oddychania. Po zapięciu i zaciśnięciu wszystkich pasów pacjent jest 
gotowy do transportu. 
 • Urządzenie XTricate może być przenoszone przez cztery osoby, stosowane z podnośnikiem helikopterowym lub podczas 

technik ratunkowych w poziomym położeniu. Ciągłe pasy nylonowe zapewniają bezpieczeństwo pacjenta podczas 
podnoszenia i przenoszenia. 
 • Uwaga: każde poważne zdarzenie związane z wyrobem należy zgłosić producentowi i właściwemu organowi kraju, 

w którym użytkownik/pacjent przebywa. 

Pielęgnacja, czyszczenie i przechowywanie 

	• Zapewnienie podstawowej pielęgnacji urządzenia XTricate przyczynia się do wydłużenia jego okresu 
eksploatacji i poprawnego działania jego najważniejszych funkcji bezpieczeństwa. Po każdym użyciu urządzenia 
XTricate należy usunąć z niego kurz, rdzę i inne zanieczyszczenia. Na czas czyszczenia zaleca się stosowanie 
odpowiednich środków ochrony indywidualnej. Jeśli z produktu usunięto rdzę, zalecane jest przeprowadzenie 
jego kontroli zgodnie z informacjami podanymi w rozdziałach  „Wytyczne i zalecenia dotyczące kontroli” oraz  
„Konserwacja XTricate” w niniejszym dokumencie. 

	• Zabrudzoną powierzchnię należy przetrzeć gąbka nieznacznie zmoczoną wodą. W przypadku trudnego do 
usunięcia zabrudzenia należy użyć łagodnego roztworu wody i mydła lub środka czyszczącego. Piana jest 
wytwarzana poprzez silny ruch przód–tył. Należy dokładnie opłukać czyszczone powierzchnie, aby usunąć 
pozostałość środka czyszczącego. Aby usunąć plamy z pasów, każdy pas należy przetrzeć z osobna czystą 
ściereczką zwilżoną łagodnym roztworem czyszczącym. Pasy należy rozwiesić i pozostawić do wyschnięcia. 
Należy jednak unikać przechowywania ich w zbyt ciepłych miejscach. Produkt XTricate należy pozostawić na 
powietrzu do całkowitego wyschnięcia.

	• Rękaw XTricate należy przechowywać w czystym, suchym pomieszczeniu, bez dostępu spalin i elementów 
powodujących korozję.
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Wytyczne i zalecenia dotyczące kontroli

	•  Sprawdzić każdy pas. Rozpocząć kontrolę na jednym końcu pasa, kierując powierzchnię mającą kontakt 
z użytkownikiem, w swoją stronę. Rozstawić ręce na szerokość 15 do 20 centymetrów (6-8 inches) i zgiąć pas w kształt 
odwróconej litry U. W ten sposób uszkodzone włókna lub przecięcia będą lepiej widoczne. Dokonać kontroli pod 
kątem postrzępionych krawędzi, pękniętych włókien, uszkodzonych ściegów, przecięć lub uszkodzeń chemicznych.

	•  Zwrócić szczególną uwagę na klamry i metalowe pierścienie w miejscu ich przymocowania do taśmy parcianej. 
Zwrócić uwagę na oznaki zużycia i postrzępienia, przecięte włókna lub zniekształcenie klamer lub pierścieni. 
Przeprowadzić kontrolę pod kątem obecności postrzępionych lub pękniętych włókien widocznych jako kępki na 
powierzchni taśmy parcianej. 

	•  Sprawdzić ramę klamry i pręty pod kątem pęknięć, zniszczeń lub złamań. Zamknąć klamry, zwracając szczególną 
uwagę na stabilność zamknięcia. Dokonać wizualnej kontroli mechanizmu zamykania klamry.

	•  Sprawdzić metalowe pierścienie i podkładki pod pierścienie (jeśli występują) pod kątem obecności zniekształceń, 
pęknięć, złamań i nierównych lub ostrych krawędzi. 

	•  Sprawdzić wszystkie powierzchnie. Poniżej przedstawione czynniki mogą wpłynąć na niezawodność i trwałość 
urządzenia XTricate. 

ŹRÓDŁA CIEPŁA: zbyt wysoka temperatura powoduje kruchość włókien nylonowych, ich pomarszczony brązowawy 
wygląd oraz ryzyko pęknięcia przy zginaniu. NIE UŻYWAĆ w temperaturze powyżej 93°C. 

ŚRODKI CHEMICZNE: uszkodzenie chemiczne może być widoczne jako zmiana koloru, na przykład jako 
brązowawe smugi lub plamy.  Środki chemiczne powodują utratę elastyczności pasów, prowadząc do ich 
pęknięcia podczas zginania.

STOPIONY METAL LUB PŁOMIENIE: włókna taśmy parcianej łączą się ze sobą pod wpływem wysokiej temperatury, 
przyjmując wtedy postać twardych, błyszczących punktów. Nylon NIE jest materiałem zapłonowym.

FARBY I ROZPUSZCZALNIKI: przedostanie się i zaschnięcie farby na produkcie XTricate doprowadzi do 
ograniczenia ruchu włókien. Środki osuszające w rozpuszczalnikach mogą spowodować uszkodzenia chemiczne. 

 

 Konserwacja XTricate  

Urządzenie XTricate zostało zaprojektowane do zapewniania wytrzymałości, trwałości i niezawodności zgodnie z normami 
OSHA i ANSI A10. 14. Poprzez rutynowe kontrole wszystkich pasów, uprzęży oraz innych materiałów można zapewnić 
odpowiednią żywotność i wysoką niezawodność urządzenia XTricate. Co pewien czas urządzenie XTricate powinno być 
sprawdzane przez przeszkolonego inspektora. Jeśli nie przejdzie pomyślnie kontroli i/lub jest uszkodzone w sposób opisany 
w rozdziale Wytyczne i zalecenia dotyczące kontroli, należy je wymienić.  

Ograniczona gwarancja

Produkty i komponenty zawarte w opakowaniu są wyrobami medycznymi przeznaczonymi do użytku jedynie przez 
przeszkolony personel medyczny. Firma TyTek Medical Inc. zapewnia, że produkty i komponenty są wolne od wad 
materiałowych i powstałych podczas produkcji oraz że spełniają kryteria wyrobu medycznego i mogą być używane 
zgodnie z przeznaczeniem opisanym w instrukcji, przez przeszkolony personel medyczny przez okres 12 miesięcy od 
daty wysyłki przez firmę TyTek Medical Inc. Każde użycie produktów lub komponentów niezgodne z przeznaczeniem 
opisanym w niniejszej instrukcji lub przez osobę nieprzeszkoloną lub niedopuszczoną prawnie do użytku produktów 
lub komponentów unieważnia ograniczoną gwarancję. Z WYJĄTKIEM PRZYPADKÓW OKREŚLONYCH W NINIEJSZYM 
DOKUMENCIE FIRMA TYTEK MEDICAL INC. NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH INNYCH GWARANCJI, WYRAŹNYCH ANI 
DOROZUMIANYCH, DOTYCZĄCYCH PRODUKTÓW LUB KOMPONENTÓW, A W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI WYŁĄCZA DOROZUMIANE 
GWARANCJE PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ I PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU. 

Niniejszy produkt może być sprzedawany i używany wyłącznie według warunków podanych na stronie  
www.tytekmedical.com.
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Dôležité oznámenia: 
Pred použitím imobilizačného korzetu XTricate si prečítajte všetky tieto pokyny. 

	• Má prebehnúť vhodné školenie týkajúce sa používania pomôcky XTricate. 
	• Aby sa pomôcka XTricate mohla použiť správne, vyžaduje sa zapojenie aspoň troch pracovníkov. 
	•  Pomôcku XTricate používajte podľa pokynov pohotovostnej zdravotnej služby (Emergency Medical Services, 

EMS) alebo lekára. 
	• Pomôcku XTricate NEPOUŽÍVAJTE pri teplotách nad 93 °C (200 °F). 
	• Ak popruhy nemožno vhodne utiahnuť, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE na pacientovi. 

Pokyny pre vyškoleného zdravotníckeho pracovníka 

 • Pomôcka XTricate je určená na použitie pri priestorovo stiesnenom/technickom záchrannom vyslobodzovaní a ako 
imobilizačný korzet. 

 • Keď sa pomôcka XTricate vyberie z prenosného puzdra, otvorte záklopky a položte popruhy von z imobilizačného 
korzetu. 

 • Ak chcete vložiť chrbtovú dosku (nie je súčasťou), otvorte vrecko na suchý zips v spodnej časti pomôcky XTricate 
a chrbtovú dosku vsuňte do vrecka. Zatvorte vrecko a utiahnite tri spony, aby ste ho zaistili. 

 • Kým udržiavate manuálnu imobilizáciu krku pacienta, použite krčný fixačný golier (nie je súčasťou) alebo podobnú 
pomôcku schválenú úradom EMS. 

 • Umiestnite pomôcku XTricate priamo vedľa pacienta. Pri stálom udržiavaní imobilizácie krku vytiahnite pacienta 
a odvaľte ho z pomôcky XTricate, aby ste mohli posunúť pomôcku XTricate čo najviac pod pacienta. Zvaľte pacienta 
naspäť na pomôcku XTricate a do centrovanej polohy, ako vás vyškolili. 

 • Záklopky na hornú časť tela sa majú potom umiestniť čo najvyššie pod pazuchy pacienta a okolo pacienta (ruky 
držte mimo záklopiek na hornú časť tela). Pod pazuchami nenechávajte žiadny priestor. Zaistite záklopky na hornú 
časť tela pomocou suchých zipsov. Zabaľte trup a nohy pacienta pomocou záklopiek na dolnú časť tela a zaistite suché 
zipsy. Ak nie je potrebné zdvíhanie, môžete sa rozhodnúť, že nezapnete záklopky na hornú časť tela, najmä v prípade, 
ak potrebujete prístup k hrudnej dutine. Ak je potrebný prístup k hrudníku, zohnite hrudníkovú záklopku na polovicu 
a zaistite ju popruhmi. 

 • Pohodlne zaistite všetky zostávajúce popruhy. Ruky pacienta majú zostať mimo čiernych popruhov a vnútri žltého 
popruhu. 

 • Umiestnite hlavové bloky okolo hlavy pacienta a zaistite čelový popruh. Podľa potreby použite bradový popruh.  
Dajte pozor, aby ste neobmedzili dýchacie cesty. Keď sú všetky popruhy zaistené a utiahnuté, pacient je pripravený  
na transport. 

 • Pomôcku XTricate možno použiť s nosidlami pre štyri osoby, helikoptérou alebo horizontálnym vyslobodením. 
Kontinuálne nylonové popruhy zaisťujú bezpečnosť pacienta počas všetkých zdvíhaní a prenosov. 

 • Poznámka: Každá závažná udalosť, ktorá sa vyskytne v súvislosti s pomôckou, sa má oznámiť výrobcovi a príslušnému 
orgánu v mieste, kde je používateľ/pacient registrovaný. 

Starostlivosť, čistenie a skladovanie 

	• Poskytovaním základnej starostlivosti vašej pomôcke XTricate predĺžite jej životnosť a prispejete k výkonu jej 
životne dôležitých bezpečnostných funkcií. Po každom použití pomôcku XTricate vyčistite od špiny, korozívnych 
látok a kontaminácie. Pri čistení sa odporúča nosiť vhodné osobné ochranné pomôcky. Ak boli z výrobku 
odstránené známe korodujúce látky, odporúča sa výrobok skontrolovať podľa častí „Pokyny a odporúčania 
týkajúce sa kontroly“ a „Údržba pomôcky XTricate“ tohto dokumentu. 

	• Ak chcete pomôcku vyčistiť, utrite všetku povrchovú špinu pomocou špongie jemne navlhčenej čistou vodou. 
Pri odolnejšej špine použite jemný roztok vody a dezinfekčného mydla alebo detergentu. Vytvorte mydlovú 
penu pomocou silného pohybu vpred a vzad. Dôkladne opláchnite, aby ste odstránili detergent. Utrite každý pás 
pomocou čistej handričky a na odstránenie zafarbení použite roztok jemného detergentu. Pásy voľne zaveste, 
aby uschli na vzduchu, ale vyhnite sa nadmernému teplu. Pomôcku XTricate neuskladňujte, pokiaľ je ešte vlhká.

	• Pomôcku XTricate uskladnite na mieste, ktoré je čisté, suché a nedochádza na ňom k vystaveniu výparom ani 
korozívnym prvkom.
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Pokyny a odporúčania týkajúce sa kontroly

	•  Skontrolujte každý pás. Začnite na jednom konci a podržte telovú časť pásu oproti vám. Pomocou vašich rúk 
vzdialených 15 až 20 cm (6 až 8 palcov) od seba ohnite pás do otočeného tvaru písmena U. To vám umožní ľahšie 
vidieť poškodené vlákna alebo zárezy. Zamerajte sa na rozstrapkané okraje, roztrhnuté vlákna, vyťahané švy, zárezy 
alebo chemické poškodenie.

	•  Venujte pozornosť sponám a kovovým prstencom v mieste, kde sú pripojené k tkanine. Všímajte si akékoľvek 
neobvyklé opotrebovanie, rozstrapkané alebo roztrhnuté vlákna alebo porušenie spôn či prstencov. Hľadajte 
rozstrapkané alebo roztrhnuté vlákna, ktoré vyzerajú ako chumáče vlákna na povrchu tkaniny. 

	•  Skontrolujte rám a prípojky spony, či nemajú akékoľvek prejavy prasknutia, opotrebovania alebo zlomených častí. 
Zapnite spony a venujte špeciálnu pozornosť ich pevnému zaisteniu. Vizuálne skontrolujte, ako časti spôn  
pasujú dohromady.

	•  Skontrolujte kovové prstence a podložky (ak sú), či nie sú porušené, prasknuté, zlomené a či nemajú drsné alebo 
ostré okraje. 

	• Skontrolujte všetky povrchy. Nasledujúce podmienky môžu ovplyvniť výkon a odolnosť pomôcky XTricate. 

TEPLO: Pri nadmernom teple sa nylon stane lámavým, zosuší sa dohneda a vlákna sa pri ohnutí roztrhnú. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE pri teplotách nad 93 °C. 

CHEMIKÁLIE: Buďte ostražitý/-á, pretože chemické poškodenie sa môže prejaviť ako zmena farby, ako napríklad 
hnedá škvrna alebo machuľa. Chemikálie spôsobia prasknutie pásov pri ohybe a stratu pružnosti.

ROZTAVENÝ KOV ALEBO PLAMEŇ: Vlákna tkaniny pri intenzívnom teple fúzujú dohromady a vyzerajú ako pevné, 
lesklé bodky. Nylon NEPODPORUJE vznietenie.

FARBY A ROZPÚŠŤADLÁ: Ak farba penetruje a uschne na pomôcke XTricate, zabráni pohybu vlákien. Usušenie 
činidiel v rozpúšťadlách sa môže prejaviť ako chemické poškodenie. 

 

Údržba pomôcky XTricate 

Pomôcka XTricate je navrhnutá tak, aby poskytovala silu, odolnosť a spoľahlivosť v súlade s normami OSHA a ANSI A10,14. 
Dobu použiteľnosti a vysoký výkon pomôcky XTricate zachováte rutinnou kontrolou všetkých pásov, pripojení a ďalších 
materiálov. Pravidelne nechajte pomôcku XTricate skontrolovať vyškoleným inšpektorom. Ak neprejde kontrolou a/alebo 
má poškodenie opísané v časti „Pokyny a odporúčania týkajúce sa kontroly“, vymeňte ju. 

Obmedzená záruka

Výrobky a komponenty obsiahnuté v tomto balení sú zdravotnícke pomôcky určené výlučne na používanie príslušne 
vyškolenými zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi. Spoločnosť TyTek Medical Inc. zaručuje, že výrobky a komponenty sú bez 
materiálových a výrobných chýb a sú vhodné výlučne na použitie ako zdravotnícke pomôcky na konkrétny účel opísaný 
v príručke vyškolenými zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi po dobu 12 mesiacov od dátumu odoslania spoločnosťou TyTek 
Medical Inc. Akékoľvek použitie výrobkov alebo komponentov nad rámec špecifického použitia opísaného v tejto príručke 
alebo použitie osobou, ktorá nie je vyškolená alebo zákonne oprávnená používať výrobky alebo komponenty, ruší platnosť 
tejto obmedzenej záruky. S VÝNIMKOU PRÍPADOV UVEDENÝCH V TOMTO DOKUMENTE SPOLOČNOSŤ TYTEK MEDICAL 
INC. NEPOSKYTUJE ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY, VÝSLOVNÉ ALEBO IMPLICITNÉ, TÝKAJÚCE SA VÝROBKOV ALEBO KOMPONENTOV 
A VYSLOVENE SA ZRIEKA PREDPOKLADANÝCH ZÁRUK PREDAJNOSTI A VHODNOSTI PRE KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL. 

Táto položka sa predáva a používa výhradne podľa podmienok uvedených na webových stránkach www.tytekmedical.com.
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Viktigt: 
Läs alla dessa instruktioner före användning av XTricate immobiliseringsväst. 

	• Ordentlig utbildning i användning av XTricate måste genomföras. 
	• För korrekt användning av XTricate krävs minst tre personal. 
	• Använd XTricate enligt sjukhusets eller läkares anvisningar. 
	• ANVÄND INTE XTricate i temperaturer över 90 °C (200 °F). 
	• Om det inte går att dra åt remmarna ordentligt ska XTricate INTE användas på patienten. 

Instruktioner för utbildad vårdpersonal 

 • XTricate-anordningen är avsedd att användas som en frigörings- och immobiliseringsväst för begränsat utrymme/
teknisk räddning. 

 • När XTricate tagits ut från bärväskan ska flikarna öppnas, och remmarna ska läggas ut så att de riktas bort från 
immobiliseringsvästen. 

 • Infoga ryggplattan (ingår ej) genom att öppna krok- och slingfickan längst ned på XTricate och skjuta in ryggplattan i 
fickan. Stäng fickan och säkra den genom att dra åt de tre spännena. 

 • Medan du manuellt bibehåller halsryggsimmobilisering på patienten sätter du på en halskrage (medföljer ej) eller 
liknande godkänd anordning. 

 • Placera XTricate direkt bredvid patienten. Fortsätt att bibehålla halsryggsimmobilisering. Rulla patienten uppåt och 
bort från XTricate så att du kan skjuta in XTricate under patienten så långt som möjligt. Rulla tillbaka patienten, enligt 
utbildningen, på XTricate i en centrerad position. 

 • Flikarna för överkroppen ska sedan placeras så högt upp som möjligt under patientens armhålor och runt patienten 
(håll armarna utanför flikarna för överkroppen). Det ska inte finnas något utrymme under armhålorna. Säkra flikarna för 
överkroppen med krok- och slingspännena. Vira flikarna för underkroppen runt patientens torso och ben, och säkra krok- 
och slingspännena. Om inga lyft krävs kan du välja att inte fästa flikarna för överkroppen, speciellt om du behöver kunna 
komma åt brösthålan. Om du behöver komma åt bröstet viker du bröstfliken på mitten och säkrar den med remmar. 

 • Säkra alla återstående remmar så att de sitter åt. Patientens armar ska vara utanför de svarta remmarna och innanför 
den gula remmen. 

 • Placera huvudblocken runt patientens huvud och säkra pannremmen. Använd hakremmen vid behov. Se till att inte 
luftvägarna begränsas. När alla remmar är säkra och åtdragna är patienten klar att flyttas. 

 • XTricate kan användas med en bår för fyra personer, helikopterlyft eller vid horisontell frigöring. Skarvfria nylonremmar 
ser till att patienten är säker vid lyft och bärande. 

 • Obs: alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med anordningen ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den 
behöriga myndigheten på den plats där användaren/patienten är. 

Skötsel, rengöring och förvaring 

	• Genom att sköta din XTricate korrekt förlänger du dess livslängd och ser till att de viktiga säkerhetsfunktionerna 
är i gott skick. Efter varje användning ska XTricate rengöras från smuts, frätande ämnen och kontaminering. 
Vi rekommenderar att adekvat skyddsutrustning bärs vid rengöring. Om produkten har rengjorts från kända 
frätande ämnen rekommenderar vi att produkten besiktigas enligt avsnitten ”Riktlinjer och rekommendationer för 
inspektion” och ”Underhåll av XTricate” i detta dokument. 

	• Rengör anordningen genom att torka av all smuts på ytorna med en svamp som är lätt fuktad med vanligt 
vatten. För smuts som sitter hårdare använder du en mild lösning av vatten och desinfekterande tvål eller 
tvättmedel. Gnugga kraftigt för att arbeta upp lödder. Skölj noga så att tvättmedlet spolas av. Torka av alla 
remmar med en ren trasa och använd en mild tvättmedelslösning för att ta bort fläckar. Häng remmarna fritt så 
att de torkar, men undvik överdriven värme. Lägg inte undan din XTricate för förvaring medan den fortfarande 
är fuktig.

	• Förvara din XTricate på en plats som är ren, torr och inte utsätts för ångor eller frätande ämnen.
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Riktlinjer och rekommendationer för inspektion

	•  Granska varje rem. Börja i ena änden och håll kroppsänden av remmen mot dig. Håll händerna 15-20 cm (6-8 inches) 
från varandra och böj remmen till ett omvänt U. På så sätt ser du lättare skadade och avskurna fibrer. Leta efter 
fransiga kanter, trasiga fibrer, stygn som dragits ut, klipp- och skärskador samt kemiska skador.

	•  Var extra uppmärksam på spännen och metallringar där de är fästa i väven. Leta efter ovanligt slitage, fransiga eller 
trasiga fibrer eller om spännen eller ringar blivit deformerade. Leta efter fransiga eller trasiga fibertrådar som ser ut 
som tussar av fiber på vävens yta. 

	•  Inspektera spännenas ram och stänger för tecken på sprickor, metallutmattning eller trasiga delar. Snäpp ihop 
spännena och se speciellt till att de sitter säkert. Granska visuellt hur spännenas delar sitter ihop.

	•  Kontrollera om metallringar och slitplatta (om sådan finns) är deformerade, spruckna, har brott eller ojämna eller  
skarpa kanter. 

	• Granska alla ytor. Följande kan påverka prestanda och livslängd för din XTricate. 

VÄRME: I för hög värme blir nylon skört, ser rynkigt och brunt ut och fibrerna bryts när de böjs. ANVÄND INTE  
i temperaturer över 90 °C. 

KEMIKALIER: Var uppmärksam på att kemiska skador kan synas som färgförändringar, till exempel en brunaktig 
fläck. Kemikalier kan orsaka att remmar brister när de böjs, och de förlorar elasticiteten.

SMÄLT METALL ELLER ÖPPEN ELD: Vävens trådar smälter samman vid intensiv värme, vilket syns som hårda, blanka 
fläckar. Nylonet är INTE brännbart.

MÅLARFÄRG OCH LÖSNINGSMEDEL: Om målarfärg penetrerar och torkar på XTricate kommer detta att begränsa 
fibrernas rörlighet. Torkande ämnen i lösningsmedel kan orsaka kemiska skador. 

 

Underhåll av XTricate  

Din XTricate har utformats för att vara stark, tålig och tillförlitlig enligt standarderna OSHA och ANSI A10.14. Förläng 
livslängden och behåll de höga prestanda för din XTricate genom att regelbundet inspektera alla remmar, selar och andra 
material. Låt regelbundet en utbildad inspektör granska utrustningen. Byt ut XTricate när den inte klarar inspektionen och/
eller har skador som beskrivs i avsnittet ”Riktlinjer och rekommendationer för inspektion”.  

Begränsad garanti

Produkterna och komponenterna i denna förpackning är medicintekniska produkter som uteslutande är avsedda att 
användas av hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal med lämplig utbildning. TyTek Medical Inc. garanterar att produkterna och 
komponenterna är fria från material- och tillverkningsfel och endast passar för användning som medicintekniska produkter 
av utbildad vårdpersonal för det specifika ändamål som beskrivs i handboken och under en period av 12 månader från 
datumet för leveransen från TyTek Medical Inc. Användning av produkterna eller komponenterna utöver den specifika 
användning som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning eller användning av en person som inte är utbildad eller juridiskt behörig 
att använda produkterna eller komponenterna ogiltigförklarar denna begränsade garanti. UTÖVER VAD SOM NÄMNTS HÄR 
LÄMNAR TYTEK MEDICAL INC. INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, OM PRODUKTER ELLER 
KOMPONENTER OCH FRISKRIVER SIG SPECIFIKT FRÅN UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER OM SÄLJBARHET OCH LÄMPLIGHET 
FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE. 

Denna artikel säljs och ska strikt användas enligt villkoren på  www.tytekmedical.com.
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Önemli Duyurular: 
XTricate immobilizasyon kılıfını kullanmadan önce bu talimatların tamamını okuyun. 

	• XTricate’in kullanımı konusunda uygun eğitim alınmış olmalıdır 
	• XTricate’in gereği gibi kullanılması için en az üç personelin yardımı gerekir. 
	• XTricate’i acil servis yönetiminin veya bir doktorun talimatlarına uygun olarak kullanın. 
	• XTricate’i 95 °C’nin (200 °F) üzerindeki sıcaklıklarda KULLANMAYIN. 
	• Kayışlar gereği gibi sıkılamıyorsa hasta üzerinde KULLANMAYIN. 

Eğitimli Sağlık Personeli için Talimatlar 

 • XTricate cihazı kapalı alan/teknik kurtarma ekstrikasyon ve immobilizasyon kılıfı olarak kullanılmak için üretilmiştir. 

 • XTricate cihazını taşıma çantasından çıkardıktan sonra kanatları açın ve kayışları immobilizasyon kılıfından dışarı  
doğru serin 

 • Omurga tahtasını (dâhil değil) yerleştirmek için XTricate’in alt ucundaki cırt cırtlı cebi açın ve omurga tahtasını cepten 
içeri kaydırın. Cebi kapatın ve üç tokayı sıkarak tahtayı yerine sabitleyin. 

 • Hastada elle boyun immobilizasyonu yaparken acil servis yönetiminin onayladığı bir boyunluğu (dâhil değil) veya 
benzeri bir cihazı takın.  

 • XTricate’i hastanın hemen yanına yerleştirin. Boyun immobilizasyonunu koruyarak hastayı yukarı ve XTricate’ten 
öteye yuvarlayıp XTricate’i olabildiğince hastanın altına kaydırın. Hastayı eğitimde yaptığınız gibi aşağı doğru yuvarlayıp 
XTricate’in üzerine ve orta kısmına yatırın. 

 • Sonra üst gövde kanatlarını mümkün olduğunca hastanın koltuk altlarına yakın olacak şekilde hastayı sararak 
yerleştirin (kolları üst gövde kanatlarının dışında tutun). Koltuk altlarında boşluk kalmasına izin vermeyin. Üst gövde 
kanatlarını cırt cırtlarla sabitleyin. Alt gövde kanatlarını hastanın gövdesine ve bacaklarına sarın ve cırt cırtla sabitleyin. 
Halatla kaldırma gerekli değilse üst gövde kanatlarını bağlamamayı tercih edebilirsiniz, özellikle de göğüs kavitesine 
erişim gerekliyse. Göğse erişim gerekliyse göğüs kanadını yarım katlayarak kayışlarla sabitleyin. 

 • Geri kalan tüm kayışları sıkıca bağlayın. Hastanın kolları siyah kayışların dışında ve sarı kayışın içinde olmalıdır. 

 • Baş bloklarını hastanın başının yanlarına yerleştirip alın kayışını bağlayın. Çene kayışını gereken şekilde kullanın, hava 
yolunu tıkamamaya dikkat edin. Tüm kayışlar bağlanıp sıkıldıktan sonra hasta nakliyeye hazırdır. 

 • XTricate dört kişiyle taşıma, helikopterle kaldırma veya yatay ekstrikasyon için kullanılabilir. Kesintisiz naylon kayışlar 
her türlü kaldırma ve taşıma sırasında hasta güvenliğini garanti eder. 

 • Not: Cihazla ilgili meydana gelen ciddi bir olay üreticiye ve kullanıcının/hastanın yaşadığı yerdeki yetkili  
makama bildirilmelidir. 

Bakım, Temizlik ve Saklama 
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Muayene Kuralları ve Tavsiyeleri

	•  Her bir kemeri inceleyin. Bir uçtan başlayın ve kemerin gövde tarafını kendinize doğru tutun. Ellerinizi 15-20 cm (6-8 inches) 
ayırarak kemeri ters U şeklinde bükün. Böyle yaparak hasarlı lifler veya kesikler olup olmadığını daha kolay görürsünüz. 
Saçaklanmış kenarlar, kopuk lifler, atmış dikişler, kesikler ya da kimyasal hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
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	•  Toka çerçevesinde ve çubuklarında çatlak, deformasyon veya kırılmış parçalar olup olmadığını inceleyin. Tokaları 
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	•  Metal halkalarda ve (varsa) halka aşınma pedinde deformasyon, çatlak, kırık ve pürüzlü veya keskinleşmiş kenarlar  
olup olmadığını kontrol edin. 
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ISI: Aşırı ısıda naylon gevrekleşir, pörsümüş kahverengi bir görünüm alır ve büküldüklerinde lifler kopar. 95 °C’nin  
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XTricate Bakımı  

XTricate’iniz OSHA ve ANSI A10,14 standartlarına uygun olarak mukavemet, dayanıklılık ve güvenilirlik sağlamak için 
tasarlanmıştır. XTricate’in hizmet ömrünü ve yüksek performansını tüm kemerleri, tokaları ve diğer malzemeleri düzenli 
aralıklarda muayene ederek koruyun. Periyodik olarak eğitimli bir denetmene muayene ettirin. Muayeneden geçemeyen 
veya “Muayene Kuralları ve Tavsiyeleri”  bölümünde belirtilen bir hasara maruz kalmış XTricate’i değiştirin.   

Sınırlı Garanti

Bu paketin içindeki ürünler ve bileşenler, sadece uygun şekilde eğitim almış sağlık uzmanları tarafından kullanılması 
öngörülen tıbbi cihazlardır. TyTek Medical Inc., ürünlerde ve bileşenlerde malzeme ve işçilik kusurları olmadığını, ürünlerin 
ve bileşenlerin kılavuzda belirtilen spesifik amaç için eğitimli sağlık uzmanları tarafından yalnızca tıbbi cihazlar olarak 
kullanıma uygun olduklarını TyTek Medical Inc. tesisinden sevk edildikleri tarihten itibaren 12 ay boyunca garanti eder. 
Ürünlerin veya bileşenlerin bu kılavuzda belirtilen spesifik amaç dışında kullanılması ya da ürünleri veya bileşenleri 
kullanmak için eğitim almış veya yasal olarak yetkilendirilmiş olmayan bir kişi tarafından kullanılması bu sınırlı garantiyi 
geçersiz kılar. BURADA BELİRTİLENLERİN HARİCİNDE, TYTEK MEDICAL INC., ÜRÜNLERLE VEYA BİLEŞENLERLE İLGİLİ OLARAK 
AÇIK VEYA ZIMNİ BAŞKA HİÇBİR GARANTİ VERMEZ VE SATILABİLİRLİKLE VE BELLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUKLA İLGİLİ ZIMNİ 
GARANTİLERİ ÖZELLİKLE REDDEDER. 

Bu ürün www.tytekmedical.com sitesinde yayınlanan hüküm ve şartlara harfiyen uyularak satılır ve kullanılmalıdır. 

TyTek Medical Inc.  
8904 Beckett Rd., | West Chester, OH 45069, ABD   

www.tytekmedicalcom   

Instructions For Trained Medical Personnel

(+1) 513-247-2002

1639

Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

rev.20220726

MIDCLAVICULAR  
SECOND INTERCOSTAL 

SPACE 

ANTERIOR AXILLARY 
FOURTH INTERCOSTAL 

SPACE 

Body Substance Isolation Alert
Always use appropriate body substance isolation procedures and personal protective equipment 
in order to prevent contact with contaminated fluids.

Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.
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Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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Caution
TPAK/TPAK10 – Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit should only be used by personnel who have 
received proper training on procedures for relieving a tension pneumothorax. Improper use of 
TPAK/TPAK10 could cause injury. Use TPAK/TPAK10 as directed by your EMS authority or by a 
physician.
Potential hazards of needle decompression include cardiac tamponade, life-threatening 
bleeding due to pulmonary artery, aorta or intercostal vessel injury, non-therapeutic insertion 
and  potential nerve injury at insertion site. Hazards can be avoided by adhering to approved  
protocols, training and site placement. Failure to adhere may result in patient decompensation, 
injury and/or death.

TyTek Medical Inc.
8904 Beckett Rd, West Chester, OH 45069, US 

www.tytekmedical.com

Tension Pneumothorax Access Kit

10 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-673-1701 TM-310

For Single Use Only

- The second intercostal space on the anterior 
chest at the mid-clavicular line on the same side 
of  the body as the injury

- The fourth intercostal space on the anterior 
axillary line on the same side of the body as 
the injury

• Use antimicrobial solution to cleanse the 
needle-insertion site.

• Inspect that the safety seal is intact. If not intact, do not use the kit. With a firm grip on the 
TPAK/TPAK10, twist the red hex cap to break the seal, and remove cap.

• Remove the TPAK/TPAK10 needle/catheter from its case.
• Insert the needle/catheter assembly into the patient’s skin in the selected location, just above 

the superior edge of the rib, avoiding the inferior rib edge. Direct the needle/ catheter into the 
intercostal space at a 90º angle to the chest wall.
- If using mid-clavicular line, ensure that the needle entry into the chest is not medial to

the nipple line and is not directed towards the heart.
- If using anterior axillary line, ensure that the needle entry point is not inferior to the nipple

• Once the needle/catheter is properly in the pleural space, you will hear a sudden escape of air 
as the tension pneumothorax is decompresses - hold needle in place for 5-10 seconds.

• Remove the needle but leave the catheter in place. Secure it in a manner directed by 
your training.

• Monitor the patient carefully for any tension pneumothorax recurrences or respiratory distress.

• Note: Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device shall be reported to the 
manufacturer and competent authority in which the user/patient is established.

• The TPAK/TPAK10 is a sterile device intended for introduction into the body to facilitate 
removal of air from the pleural cavity in patients with a tension pneumothorax.

• Select the location for the needle/catheter to enter 
by identifying:

14 ga x 3.25 in. NSN: 6515-01-541-0635 TM-303
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